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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, 
LLC, SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC., 

Defendants, 

SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P., 
VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P., 
VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC., 
VICTORY FUND, LTD, 
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, 
VIKING FUND, LLC, AND 
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC, 

Relief Defendants. 

-------------------------,/ 

CASE NO.: 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 

I, David S. Hendrix, declare as follows: 

1. I am a Shareholder with the law firm of GrayRobinson, P.A. ("GrayRobinson") 

and serve as Chairman of the Banking and Finance Department. 

2. I base this declaration on personal knowledge and review of documents described 

below maintained by GrayRobinson. The documents record acts and events, were made at or 

near the time those acts or events took place; were made by, or from information transmitted by, 

a person with knowledge; were made in the course of a regularly conducted business activity; 
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and it was the regular practice of the business entity to make the record. Exhibits A-M attached 

are part of the business record maintained by GrayRobinson and are offered accordingly. 

3. I submit this declaration in support of the position of Branch Banking and Trust 

Company ("BB&T") that the Court should permit BB&T to recover $267,720.59, the net 

proceeds of the sale of the Fairview Property (as defined below), even if Burton W. Wiand, as 

Receiver ("Receiver"), did not timely receive BB&T's formal proof of claim on or before 

September 2,2010 on BB&T's loan to Arthur and Marguerite Nadel secured by a first mortgage 

on the Fairview Property (the "Fairview Loan"). 

4. GrayRobinson was retained by BB&T for the limited purpose of conducting 

specific legal research regarding the Receivership and the two properties held by the Receiver, to 

provide BB&T the name and location of where to file the Proof of Claims and then to monitor 

the sales effort and ultimate sale of the two properties and to report the sales information to 

BB&T. This limited representation included authority to communicate with Receiver's counsel 

regarding the marketing and sale of the two properties. 

5. Alexandra de Alejo, Esq. ("Ms. de Alejo") was one of the GrayRobinson 

attorneys who assisted BB&T with obtaining information relative to the two properties held by 

the Receiver and providing status updates to BB&T regarding the sales efforts of the Receiver 

with respect to the two properties encumbered by the two mortgage loans as described below. 

6. BB&T informed GrayRobinson that BB&T employees would directly submit the 

proofs of claims regarding the two properties held by the Receiver. 

7. On August 24, 2010, Ms. de Alejo sent an email to BB&T employee Holly 

Decker ("Ms. Decker"), a Vice President working in the commercial loan department, of the 
2 
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proof of claim deadline of September 2, 2010, and the procedure for BB&T to submit proofs of 

claim. A copy of the email isattachedheretoasExhibitA.BB&T informed GrayRobinson that 

the commercial loan department would submit a proof of claim to the Receiver on BB&T's 

commercial loan to Laurel Preserve, LLC, which was secured by a mortgage on property owned 

by Laurel Preserve ("Laurel Preserve Property"). 

8. On August 24, 2010, Ms. de Alejo also sent an email to BB&T employee Kade 

Herrick ("Mr. Herrick"), who worked in BB&T's residential mortgage loan department, of the 

proof of claim deadline of September 2,2010, and the procedure for BB&T to submit proofs of 

claim. A copy of this email isattachedheretoasExhibitB.BB&T informed GrayRobinson that 

the residential loan department would submit a proof of claim to the Receiver on the Fairview 

Loan, which was secured by a mortgage on property at 131 Garren Creek Road, Fairview, North 

Carolina 28730 ("Fairview Property"). 

9. On August 27, 2010, Mr. Herrick sent Ms. de Alejo two emails, with a copy to 

BB&T employee Michael Pocisk ("Mr. Pocisk"), who also worked in the residential mortgage 

loan department, and Robert Dennison, Esq., in-house counsel to BB&T, the first attaching 

BB&T's Proof of Claim on the Fairview Loan completed and signed by Mr. Pocisk on that date 

and supporting documentation, consisting of the note and mortgage ("Fairview POC"), and the 

second indicating that Mr. Herrick was sending the Fairview POC to Maya M. Lockwood, Esq. 

("Ms. Lockwood"), the person designated by the Receiver to receive proofs of claim. A copy of 

these emails with attachments is attached hereto as Composite Exhibit C. 

3 
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10. From this point forward GrayRobinson's representation was limited to 

periodically checking on the marketing and sales efforts of the two properties held by the 

Receiver and reporting updates on the marketing and sales efforts to BB&T. 

11. On April 26, 2012, Gianluca Morello, Esq. ("Mr. Morello"), another attorney for 

the Receiver, sent Ms. de Alejo a letter responding to her inquiry concerning the update on the 

sale of the properties ("April 26, 2012 Letter"). A copy of the April 26, 2012 Letter is attached 

hereto as Exhibit K. The April 26, 2012 Letter indicated that although BB&T had timely 

submitted the Laurel Preserve POC, the Receiver had no evidence of receipt of the Fairview 

POCo This letter was the first notice from the Receiver's counsel to Gray Robinson regarding 

any issue concerning receipt of the Fairview POCo 

12. That afternoon, Ms. de Alejo emailed to Mr. Morello copies of the Fairview POC 

and the Laurel Preserve POC with supporting documentation for each from her file previously 

sent to her by Mr. Herrick and Ms. Decker, respectively, in August-September 2010. A copy of 

Ms. de Alejo's email with attachments to Mr. Morello is attached hereto as Composite Exhibit L. 

13. On November 5, 2012, Ms. de Alejo emailed the Receiver's counsel advising that 

Mr. Herrick had left the bank, and she was unable to obtain a copy of his transmittal of the 

Fairview POCo A copy of this email is attached hereto as Exhibit M. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed this day of February, 2015. 

David S. Hendrix 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



........... _._-- .------.---------~-.---. -... 

Natalie Monte'o 

from: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello Holly, 

Alexandra de Alejo 
Tuesday, August 24, 2010 4:45 PM 
'Decker, Holly' 
Linda Morrow 
Garren Creek property, Fairview, NC - Nadel 
ProoCoCClaim_Form.pdf 

. ......... _ ... - ------,---

Pursuant to the receiver's website, htip;llnadelreceivership.coml , any person or entity, who wishes to submit 
a claim must submit an. original, written Proof of Clfl-lm which complies with all instructions to: Burton W. 
Wiand, Esq., Receiver; clo Maya M. Lockwood, Esq.; Wi and Guerra King P.L.; 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600; 
Tamp(i, FL 33607, so that it is received by September 2, 2010. As discussed, I have attached the Proof of 
Claim form to this email. 

If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank 
you. 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



------.----------------_._----- . i 

. Natalie Monte·o 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Alexandra de Alejo 
Tuesday, August 24, 20104:55 PM 
'Decker, Holly' 
'kherrick@bbandt.com' 

..... _-----_._- ---------;-------

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Garren Creek property, Fairview, NC - Nadel & Laurel Mountain Preserve Property 
ProototClaimJorm.pdf 

Holly, 

After further review of the file, it appears that Kade Herrick may have been the point person on the Garren Creek property 
and you were the point person on the Laurel Mountain Preserve property. Therefore, I have resent the below email 
including Kade on same. If either of you have any questions or comments, or if we can assist either of you in any way, 
please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Also, please note that any Proof of Claim needs to be received by the receiver by Wednesday, September 2,2010. 

From: Alexandra de Alejo 
Sent: Tuesday, August 24, 20104:45 PM 
To: 'Decker, Holly' 
Cc: Linda Morrow 
Subject: Garren Creek property, Fairview, NC - Nadel 

Hello Holly, 

. Pursuant to the receiver's website, http://nadelreceivership.com!, any person or entity, who wishes to submit 
a claim must submit an original, written Proof of Claim which complies with all instructions to: Burton W. 
Wiand, Esq., Receiver; cia Maya M. Lockwood, Esq.; Wiand Guerra King P.L.; 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600; 
Tampa, FL 33607, so that it is received by September 2, 2010. As discussed, I have attached the Proof of 
Claim form to this email. 

If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank 
you. 
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EXHIBIT C 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



....... ---~-.------;----------,-------- .. -.-

Natalie Monte"o 

from: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Alexandra, 

Herrick, Kade <KHerrick@BBandT.com> 
Friday, August 27, 2010 10:40 AM 
Alexandra de Alejo 
POclsk, Michael; Dennison, Robert 
Proof of Claim 
SKMBT _60010082710270.pdf 

Included is the completed copy of the proof of claim as well as our payoff amount and copy of the NOTE. Please let me 
know if you need anything else or ifthere is anything we can do to assist in this matter. 

Kade Herrick 
BB&T Mortgage 
864-242-8721 

-----Original Message-----
From: KMBT26F6A7@bbandt.com fmailto:KMBT26F6A7@bbandt.com) 

Sent: Friday, August 27, 201011:28 AM 
To: Herrick, Kade 
Subject: Scanned file from BB&T Investor Acct/Cashiers/Loss Mitigation 

Attached is the scanned file from BB&T Mortgage Investor Accounting/Cashiers/Loss Mitigation. 
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v. 
ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC, SCOOP Account Name: 
MANAGEMENT, INC., Fund Name: 

Defendants, 
i SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L,P., VALHALLA INVESTMENT 

PARTNERS, L.P., VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC" 
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD., VICTORY FUND, LTD., 
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, VIKING FUND, LLC, AND 
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC, 

Relief Defendants. 

I ___ ~ ___ ~=:::~:"=::.:.c:.::::...:::;..:.:.::::~ ______ .L-______________ · ______ ·· __ 

ATTENTION: 
" The Honorable Richard A. Lazzara of the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, entered Orders 
. appointing Burton W. Wiand as Receiver of SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC; SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC,; SCOOP REAL 

ESTATE, L.P.; VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.; VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.; VICTORY FUND, 
LTD.; VICTORY IRA FUi'm, LTD.; VIKING IRA FUND, LLC; VIKING FUND, LLC; VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC; 
VENICE JET CENTER, LLC; TRADEWIND, LLC; LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE, LLC; LAUREL PRESERVE, 
LLC; THE MARGUERITE J. NADEL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 8/2107; THE L.AUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE 

! HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.; THE GUY-NADEL FOUNDATION, INC.; LIME AVENUE ENTERPRISES, 
LLC; A VICTORIAN GARDEN FLORIST, LLC; VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC; and HOME FRONT HOMES, LLC 
(individually, "Receivership Entity," and collectively, "Receivership Entities"}. On April 2'1 ,2010, the Court issued an 
Order establishing a Claim Bar Date for all claims and approving this Proof of Claim Form and the basic procedures 
to administer any claims. In order to be eligible to receive a distribution from the Receivership Entities' assets, you 
must complete and return this Proof of Claim Form and, if applicable, provide the requested documentation, so that 
it is received on or before September 2,2010, to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, cia Maya M. Lockwood, Esquire, 
.WiandGuerra.King.P.L,30QOBaYP.ortDrlve+SuJt(:1600)Ia!Ilpa,E19ricia3.31,)9?, ItLE!P[Q{?er filingof.t17is 
completed claim form may entitle you to receive a distribution trom the Receivership. Aitered forlnswii(no(be .... 

, accepted. 

The information provided in this Proof of Claim Form will be used to calculate your distribution, if any, from the 
Receivership. The Receiver has the right to dispute and/or verify any information you have provided in order to 
determine the proper distribution amount, if any, to which you may be entitled. The Receiver further has the right to 
amend any information he may have provided as to your Net Investment Amount. By identifying and providing a 
Net Investment Amount for an account the Receiver does not waive any right to (1) deny, contest the 
validity of, or otherwise object to a claim or (2), if warranted, amend the provided Net Investment Amount. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO READ PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THIS FORM 

ANY PERSON OR ENTITY SUBMITTING THIS PROOF OF CLAIM FORM SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE 
JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 
FOR ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ANY CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, 
DEFENSES, OR COUNTERCLAIMS THAT COULD BE OR HAVE BEEN ASSERTED BY THE RECEIVER 
AGAINST SUCH CLAIMANT OR THE HOLDER OF SUCH CLAIM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS 
RECEIVERSHIP, INCLUDING THOSE ARISING OUT OF (1) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED 
BY OR WITH ANY RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY OR (2) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED THAT 
RELATES IN ANY WAY TO ANY RECEIVERSHIP PROPERTY. FURTHER, CLAIMANTS WAIVE ANY 
RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO SUCH CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND 
COUNTERCLAIMS. IF THIS COMPLETED FORM, SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERjURY, IS NOT 
RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER AT THE ABOVE-REFERENCED ADDRESS BY SEPTEMBER 2, 2010, 
YOU WILL BE FOREVER BARRED FROM ASSERTING ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE RECEiVERSHJP 
ENTITIES' ASSETS AND YOU WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE ANY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE 
RECEIVER. 
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I General Instructions: 
; You must answer each and every question. Please answer each question as fully as possible. If you 
I need additional space to complete an answer, please attach a separate sheet of paper and indicate the 

I
i number of the question for which you are providing the additional information. If the question does not 

apply to you, please write "not applicable." Do not write "NA," "N/A" or the like. If the answer to the I 
I question is "no" or "none," please answer as such. 

i 1. Full name of person completing this form. J!A.\t.lt\4-£-, t ~s }e I 
2. If this form is being completed on behalf of a person or entity other than the person listed in question 1, please 

provide the name of the person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities' assets. 

3. If this fOI-m is being completed on behalf of an entity, please provide the full name of the entity and aU of its 
trustees, officers, directors, managing agents, shareholders, partners, beneficiaries, and any other party with 
an interest in the entity.""V _ 

iz::>r4NcJ.A :?g~Nlcl-"'':) DINe) ]J2U$ +- ~p~ 

Current address and telephone number of person completing this form. 
.. 3Q 'j . CoI{eqe::,Stre-e{ 

... l~ 
Current address and telephone number of person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities' assets 
(If different from answer to question 4) . 

................. .. ' ................. -(?-
I 

6. 

7. 

~ 

Provide Q.!lq mailing address where you (or the person/entity on wllose behalf you are acting) authorize the 
receipt of aU future communications relating to this claim, including any possible distribution payment you may 
receive. It is your responsibility to advise the Receiver of any change to this address after the submission of 
this form. 

Please refer to Exhibit A attached to this document. If sufficient information is available, this Exhibit provides 
the following information for the identified "account" (1) the total amount invested; (2) the total amount 
received; and (3) tile Net Investment Amount. If you received funds unrelated to your investment in an 
"account" (for example, incentive fees), those amounts will also appear in the attached Exhibit. Do the 
amounts listed in the Exhibit accurately represent the amount of your investment into and all amounts received 
from that account and any other funds you received from tile Receivership Entities? Failure to respond to this 
question will mean that you agree with the amounts listed in the Exhibit. 

___ No. 
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I 

I 

If you answered yes, you do not have to respond to questions 8 and 9. 

Please provide the following information regarding your investment in or with, or interest in, any Receivership 
Entity, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, invoices, wire transfer. 
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answer: 

1 st investment in or with the Receivership Entities: 

totaled $ _________ _ 

was made on ________ (date); 

through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to _________ and drawn on account 

number with (identify financial institution); for 

__________ (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in or I 
with the Receivership Entities was made), . 

If applicable, 2nd investment in or with the Receivership Entities: 

totaled $ ________ _ 

was made on _____ (date); 

through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to _________ and drawn on account! 
i 

number with (identify financial 

institution); for = .... ~~_~~_~~~ (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your 

investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made). 

) 

If additional investments were made, please attach a separate sheet identifying (1) those amounts, (2) the '1 

dates on which they were made, (3) the payee (or recipient) of the check (or wire transfer), (4) the account 
number and financial institution holding the account, and (5) the purported fund or other entity through which I 
your investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made. i 

········ .. ·······r·· .. ····· .. ···· .. ················,······ ...... '1' ........................... . 

Total amount you are claiming you invested in the Receivership Entities: $ Al' .. q;- 14ft l~ ~ 

9. Have you ever received any amount from a Receivership Entity, either as a distribution on your investment or 
for any other reason? Yes No. If yes, please provide the following information for each 
amount received, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, wire transfer 'I 

confirmations, and other documents relating to your answers. 

Date Amount Payor/Payee of check/wire 
A. ______ _ 

B, ______________ _ 

C. ______________ _ 

If any additional amounts were received from any Receivership Entity, please attach a separate sheet 
identifying those amounts, the dates on which they were received, and the payor and payee of the check(s) or 
wire transfers. 

Total amount you are claiming you received from the Receivership Entities: $ _______ _ 

10. Was any deposit into this account transferred from any other account with any Receiversrlip Entity? i 

__ Yes ____ No. If yes, please identify the date of any such transfer(s), the account name{s) and I 
Receivership Entity from which the funds were transferred, and the amount of the transfer(s). 1 

. ts'll.lr- I4fJRllc.tt 'i';; ~ I 
.. __ J 
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i 

I 
I 11. Was your investment funded in any part with an Investment in or funds received or transferred from any I 

"investment club" operated by Arthur Nadei, such as Harmony Investment Club, Indigo Investment Club, or l 
Traders Investment Club? Yes No. 

I 
If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the funds received or transferred, the date of any such I 
transfer, and the name of the investment club from which the funds originated. 

f-S~:\ 6¥pk~ k... 

12. Have you filed or otherwise cornmenced any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, or other proceedings; or made any 
demands against any person or entity, I"elating in any way to your investment in or with any Receivership' 
Entity, including against (I) financial institutions; (ii) employees, officers, directors, representatives, other 
investors, or shareholders of any Receivership Entity; (iii) brokers or agents; or (iv) any other person or entity? 
____ yes -<: No. 

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the nature and status of any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, 
other proceedings or demands that you have filed, made or otherwise cornmenced. Please include the name 
of the attorney and/or firm who commenced any such proceeding or made any such demand on your behalf, 

Nt &: ,¥p~:;7 ~ 

13. If you were not an investor in a Receivership Entity, state how you claim an interest in any distribution by the 
Receivership Entities (for example, if you are the beneficiary of a deceased investor, the investment was 
assigned or soid to you, or you provided services or goods to the Receivership Entities for which you have not 
been paid), 

.... I'·········"··-··t:Jt1~~5 ItJ +s..- N~ JJ+ /lrl-hV'f' ~~j 
~DV+ OlJ-4!- et ;)7\ I 5?~, 'if 2-

14. Did you receive anything of value other than money from any Receivership Entity at any point in time (for 
example, fax machines, shares of stock)? Yes ~. No, If yes, please identify what you 
received, from whom, and the date on which you received it. 

eceivership Entities. 
'i l.:2D 

16. List any other employees or other representatives of any Receivership Entity or anyone else associated with a , 
Receivership Entity, including any accountant (such as Michael Zucker), lawyer (such as lawyers aSsociated~' 
with Holland & Knight LLP), or investment or trading representative (such as anyone associated with Shoreline 

'--__ G_rou~Q~~~"yvhom you communicated or dealt~ __ . ________ . ._. __________ . ___ ., .. ,_ 
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17. Please identify with specificity the way in which you came to learn about the Receivership Entities and . 
thereafter invest in or with any of them, including the person who introduced you to the Receivership Entities, 
the statements made by that person, any documents provided by that person, meetings you had with the 
representative(s) of the Receivership Entities, information that you relied on, and any other inforrnation. 

(>I-(jvt~ \:)4 f;.·t..:.-(o:!>s>r-e A~ ..... ~ 

Please submit this completed and signed, under penalty of perjury, Proof of Claim Form and legible copies of any 
documentation requested in this form to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, cIa Maya M. Lockwood., Esquire, Wiand I 
Guerra King PL, 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607 SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED NO LATER I 

THAN SEPTEMBER2,2010. 

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH ANY AMOUNTS PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A OR NO AMOUNTS WERE 
PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A, YOU MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTS OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT is 
RELATED IN ANY WAY TO YOUR INVESTMENT IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, OR, IF YOU ARE NOT AN 
INVESTOR, TO YOUR CLAIM AGAINST A RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY, INCLUDING COPIES OF YOUR 
CANCELLED CHECKS, BANK OR OTHER FINANCIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SHOWING THE TRANSFER 
OF FUNDS INVESTED AND RECEIVED, STATEMENTS FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, WIRE 

_ _IB6N§fEP. g9NFJB_ry1t.TIQN§,ANQANY_9TtJ§13QqC:;l!ry1§I\jI::;13§G~RD I~G YOU R CLAIM (S). _____ ____ ___________ ____ ______ _ 

Sign, date, print your name and title, if any. 

By signing below, I certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 which forms part of the 
laws of the United St~es ~rica /~formation provided in this form is true and correct 

Sign: ~ 
Print Name: M, 'i.e- ~d;\J tb-

Date: __ -----'~"""__-H1Z;....<..-J-'-l-'---k-""'D=-----­
I 

Title: __ --¥U--"-b_L_-e:--"p_l_e.:;;_:_~_q_· ---"---__ _ 

Page 5 of5 
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EXHIBIT A 

Account Name: 
Fund Name: 

Amount Invested: 

Total Payments: 

I Net Investment Amount: 

The Receiver has determined not to specifjl a Net Investment Amount for the above-named 
account, entity and/or individual. Please respond to questions 8 and 9 on the Proof of Claim 
Form and provide all documents and other material that supports and otherWise relates in any 
way to your claim, including copies of cancelled checks, bank or other jlnancia! account 
statements showing the transfer offunds invested and receivecl, statements/i'om the Receivership 

. . .. .. ... ........ .. .... ··Ei1lme:s;-~ii{re·tFan.~Jei;colifirii{iili8 n~;;ahdany olhe·Fdoc~i'iiienl:~; iegCi--rdi'ngydiiFclilii-ii. ..... .. .. 

THE RECEIVER HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION BASED UPON 
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO HIM, THESE FIGURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE 
ACCURATE AND REASONABLE CONCLUSIONS, PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE 
ABOVE AMOUNTS, IF THE NUMBERS PROVIDED ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH 
YOUR RECORDS, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE TRUE AND CORRECT 
INFORMATION TO THE RECEIVER. IF YOU CONFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AMOUNTS 
ACCURA TEL Y REPRESENT THE AMOUNT INVESTED INTO AND ALL AMOUNTS 
RECEIVED FROM THE ABOVE-NAMED ACCOUNT AND ANY OTHER FUNDS YOU 
RECEIVED FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITlES, YOU ARE DOING SO u'NDER 
PENALTY OF PERJURY. 

BY IDENTIFYING AND PROVIDING THE ABOVE FIGURES, THE RECEIVER DOES 
NOT WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO (1) DENY, CONTEST THE VALIDITY OF, OR 
OTHERWISE OBJECT TO A CLAIM OR, (2) IF WARRANTED, AMEND A..~Y OF THE 
PROVIDED FIGURES, 
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09:16:27 Fri Aug 27, 2010 

PAY4 6612432471 AS-OF 09/01/10 PAYOFF CALCULATION TOTALS 08/26/10 09:16:13 
NAME A NADEL CONTACT NAME ARTHUR NADEL 

PRINCIPAL BALANCE 
INTEREST 09/01/10 
PRO RATA MIP /PMI 
ESCROW ADVANCE 
ESCROW BALANCE 
SUSPENSE BALANCE 
HUD BALANCE 
REPLACE]\1ENT RESERVE 
RESTRICTED ESCROW 
TOTAL-FEES 
ACCUM LATE CHARGES 
ACCUM NSF CHARGES 
OTHER FEES DUE 
PENALTY INTEREST 
FLAT/OTHER PENALTY FEE 
CR LIFE/ORIG FEE RBATE 
RECOVERABLE BALANCE 

248,941.73 
17,737.04 

.00 
2,146.24 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
973.21 
25.00 

169.60 
.00 

CALC INT FROM 
01/01/09 
07/01/09 
07/01/10 
09/01/10 

RATE CHANGES 
RATE 

5.37500 
3.87500 
3.37500 

AMOUNT 
6,690.30 
9,646.44 
1,400.30 

.00 TOTAL INTEREST 17,737.04 
271,528.82 

PRESS PFI TO PRINT 
.00 TOTAL TO PAYOFF 

1,536.00 NUMBER OF COPIES: 1 

MULTIPLE IR CHANGE PERIODS CROSSED - CALCULATIONS ARE SUSPECT 
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ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE 
(l YCJf tIllOR Index - H,lle Caps· Fixed nate ConvclslOn O()tIOO) 

(ASStUllJhlc durmg Lile ofLoan)h\tO I IDO 15qq "~j J~3J V71S 
THIS NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN M\( HITEAEST HJ\TS 
AND MY MONTHLY PAYMENT nils NOTE LIMITS THE AIVIOUNl 1\1'/ IN1ERES) R/UF 
CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE I MUST Pi\\' TillS IWTE 
ALSO CONl AINS AN OPTION TO CONVERT MY AD,JUSTABLE I~HERES f RA 1 E 10 A 
FIXED RATE 

JUNE 14, 2004 
[Dale] 

Ashevllle 
ICllyl 

131 Garren Creek Road, Falrvlew, NC 28730 
(Property AddressJ 

BORROWER'S PROMISE 10 PAY 

North Carollna 
(Slate] 

In return for a loan L'1f1l [have received, I promlse to p,lY U S $ 268, 000 00 (tins Mnolmt IS 

called "PrincIpal"), plus Interesl, tel the order of the Lender 'I he Lender IS Branch Bank lng and Trust Company 

I wIll make all paymcnl~ under thiS Note In the form 01 cash, check or money order 
r understand tilat the Lender may tr,Jn~rer !.IllS Note The Lender or anyone who L.lkcs IhiS Note by trdnsfer and who I;. eHmled 

to receMl paymcnrs under thlS Note 1S talled tile "Note Holder H 

2 INfEREST 
Interest will be dldfged on· unpmd prmclpal untIl the full amount of Pnnclpul has been patd IWlllp<lY Inl.crcstdt a yc,lrly 

rate of 4 625% The mlerest rule I WIll PdY Wll! change In accordunc.e with Secllons 4 or 5 of thiS NolC 
The mlere~t rate reqUired by tJm Sectlon 2 JIld Sections 4 or 5 of t!us Note IS Lhe f.ll.c I WIll pay both before nnd ,lfw any 

def<lult descnbed m Scctlon 8(B) of thlS NOle 
3 PAYMENTS 

(A) rtme and Place of Payments 
I Will pay prmclp<lI ,md mlerest by makmg a pjyment every month 
I Will make my monthly payment on the fIrst day of each month bcglflumg on August 1, :2 0 04 

__ ._. __ lwdl_m~1kg_tb~$Q_IJAY[llCnt. every month uou! I have pald .ill of the pnnt.lpal and mlcrCS! and any other charges lic~cClhed below 
that I may owe nnderti;;-s-f~[)te····Each-ino;iilllYiii\Yinenrwilr15capjmcZI-IfS---oflt!fs-ctredulcdduc-date-Jnd·-wlH·be-appllcd--10-· 
mtcrcst before Pnnclpal If, on July 1, 2034 , I s\lll owe amounts under HllS Note, 1 will pay 
those amounL~ 111 full on thal ddle, wInch IS called the "M,ltunty Date" 

r will make my monthly paymcnL~ al 223 V/est Nash Street, Wllson, NC 27893 

or at a dllferenl place It required by the NOle Holder 
(13) Amount of My Illliml MOllthly Payments 
E<l<..h of my lOlUal monthly payments Will be In the amount of US $ 1, 377 89 TIllS amount may 

change 
(C) Moutbly P,l}ment Changes 
Changes 10 my monthly payment Will reflect "hunges lO the unpdlcl prmclpuJ of my loan dnd Hl the lIllcrcsl rate ~ldl T must 

pay The NOle Holder will determmc my new llltereSl rale and the changer! amounl of my monthly payment In acwrdance wlI11 
Secuons 4 or 5 of tIllS Note 
4 INl ERRS I RA I E AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES 

(A) Change Dates 
The ulll1<l1 mterest rate I Will pay may change on the fIrsl ddY of July, 2007 , and may change on 

tllat ddy every 12th month there,lflcr Each dale on which my mtercst fJle could change IS cdllc(\ a "Clunge DdIC" 
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(n) The Index 
Begmmng with (he flf~l Change Date, my tntercst rate.. WIll be b.1~ctl on .10 lnti.:.x The "Indtx" i~ the onc-yC<lr IOT,dnn 

Interbank OfferedR.IK ("LlBOR") which I.'. the dverdge Di Illlerbdnk offcled r,lles for one-yeal U <) doH.lf-deTIOIHHlHILd (lqlnSIl~ In 

the London market, as pllbhshed In Tile Wall S(reel !ourned The most recent In;kx ligtllc lWdll.,bk as of fll(1 d.llC 45 d,IYS hCfolc. 
ea(.h Change Date I" cfillt.,d the "Cmfcnllndc)( " 

If the fndex IS no longt.r av::uldhle. the Note Holder W1i1 choose d Jle..w md('x WIlICi! I" hnsl'd llPon (olllpnr.lhh 1Il/"rf:! 1l1')11 

ThL NOle Uohler Will glve me nOHee of till!> Lhmce 
(C) Calcu/atl{1n of Changes 
Before each Change Date, the Note Holder Will calculate my new Interest ratc byaddHlgTwo and One Quar.ter 

percentage pomts ( 2 250 %) to tilt' Currenllndex Tor: NOle Holder will 
then round !he result of this addwon to the neMest one·Clghth of one percentage pOlnt (0125%) Sublect to lhe hmlts Slatullil 
Secoon 4(D) below, uns rollndecl amount Will be my new Interest ralc untIl the next Cbange Date 

The Note Holder Wll! Ihen lletermme the amount of the monthly payment thal would be sulfKlcnl [0 repay llie unp.!Id 
pnnclpal that r am expeLled [0 owe at the Change Date m full on the Mawnty Dale at my new mterest mlc III SllbSlanJiillly eqllal 
payments The result of lhls calculal10n will be the new amount of my monthly payment 

(D) LUlllts 011 Int~rcst Rate Changes 
The mteres! rate I am reqlllfcd to pay at tllC first Change DalD wtll not be gredter than 6 625 % or le<;~ 

Lhan 2 625 % Thereaflcf, my mtereSl rate Will never be tn(..rCdscd or decreased 011 any smg1c Challge Dale by 
by more lhan TI'lo percenillge pomt(,) ( 2 000%) from the rdle of Iflterc,t I have been 
paymg for Ule precedmg 12 months My mterest ralc will never be greater than 9 625 % (l1Ie.. "Maxllnllm 
Rate") 

(E) Effective Date of Changes 
My new mtercst rate Will become effecuve on each Ch.1nge Dale I Will pay UIC amount of my new mOnihly paymcm 

begmnmg on the first monthly payment date after tbe Change Date unul the amount of my monthly payment changes agdlH 
. ({<) Notiteof Change~ 
The Note Holder WIll dehver or mwl {() me a DOtICe of any changes m my lnlerest felle ami lhe &mount of my monthly 

payment before the erret-llve date of allY change The nolKe Will melude mformatJon req\llfcd by Jaw to he given to me and .lIsa the 
ul.le and telephone number of a person who Will Jllswer any queslJon I may have rcganlmg the noUee 
5 FIXED IN fER EST RATE CONVERSION OPTION 

(A) OptIOn to Co 0 vert to Fixed Rate 
i have d ConverSIOn Opuon WlllCh I can exercise unless I am In defdttlt or thiS Seclion 5CA) WII! not penmt me \0 do so The 

"ConverSlOn Opuon" lS my OpOOH to convert the mterest rate I <1m reqlured to pay by !IllS Note from Jll adJllsl<lblc r,lte With mlerest 
........................ talcbmllSJQIDc.nl'ed f.lle calculated underSecuon 5(3) below 

The conversl~~ ··c;U;·onlY-·Wke···place ··on··a·-dit6(s) ~peCificlrl5{llieNoreT!O!dcr···dTlmrgt!Tepcnodheglnn lllgon·the ... 

F~r6t Change Date and endmg on !he F~ f th Chdnge Date Each date on WhICh my ,1!lJllstdble mterc.'>t fdtc 
can convert to the new fixed rdle IS called the "ConversIOn Ddte " 

If I want to exerClse the Convcrslon OptJOn, I must fmt meet cerlam conditions Those condll1ons arc lhat (I) [ Il1U,t give the 
Note Holder nouee that I want to do so, (Il) on the ConverSIOn Odie, T must not be III default under the Note Of the Security 
Instrument, (m) by [\ ddle specIfIed by !he Note Holder, r must pay the Note Holder a con vcrs Ion fcc of U S 
$ 250 00 , and (IV) I musl &lgn and give the Note Holder any documents the Note Holder requlres to effect the 
conversIOn 

(B) Cakulatl(H1 of Fixed Rate 
My new, fixed mterest rate Will bc equal 10 the Feder,ll Home Loan Mortgage CorporatJon'g reqUired net Yield dh of a <I,IIC 

and ume of day speclfied by the Note Holder for (I} If the ongmJl tcrm of t1w, Note IS gredter than 15 years, 30-year fl1wd r,lIe 
mortgages covered by appilcable 60-day mandatory delivery comm!lmenlS, plus Zero and Fl ve Elghths of onc 
percentage pomt ( 625 %), or (Il) If the ongillallerm of llllS Note IS ) 5 years or less, IS-year fIxed rate 
mortgages covered by applicable 60-day mandatory delIvery commItments, plus Zero and F 1 ve Elghths of one perCCIl\,lge 
poml ( 625 %) If thiS requlr"d net Yield cannot be dClermmcd bccaubc the applIcJble commItments [lfe not 
avmlable, the Notc Holder Will deterrmnc my mterest raie by usmg comparable mfonnatlon My new nne calculated under thl~ 
Section 5(B) Will not be greater than the MaXImum R,\le stated In Section 4(D) above 

(C) New Payment Amount and ErfectJve Date 
[f I choose to exerCISe the Conversion Option. the Note Holder Wll! de\ennme the amOUllt of the monthly paymcntlhal wO\lld 

be suffICIent 10 repay the unpaId prmclpal r dm expected to owe on the ConversIOn Date III full on the Malumy Dale at my new 
flxed Interest r.ltc In substanllally equal payments The restlll of thiS calculatloll Will be !he new nmnum of my monUlly 
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p,\yinent Begmmilg with my first monthly paymenl ,1f1er the COnVel'~IOII D,lIe, I Will Jlny rlie nelV ,l'nmmi n', my IDonlhly paj 11i(~t11 
unLlI the MalurHy Ddte 
6 nORROWER'S RIGH r 10 PREN Y 

I have the ngln to male pdymolbor Pnnclpal a( .IIlY llTlle bdof" !1."y dfC .Jilt., A p:lym~nl of P, lllUp,l! only IS Ll'C),I'll \~ ,\ 

"Prepayment" When! make a Prcpuymcu!, r will tell the Nme Holdrr Ul wililflg 11lal T Mll rlolng <0 I IUdy f10\ df"~lgn'I'e ,\ 1','Yh eH 
,B ,I PJCpnymenllf I lldVL nOl m,ide all the mOllthly P,IY!I1C01S due ufldcl Ihe Note. 

I mdy md\...e a full Prepayment or par!lal PrcpaY1l1CllIS without pelylllg ,\ PwpdymCnl chmgv tlie Note Uotd, I 1'1111 1I't) tTl) 

Prepaymenb to reduce the amounl of Prmclpal (hat lowe undrr this N{}H~ Hmvc\'cr, the NOLI" 1ioldcI f!\dy <lfllll), my PII p,l)'lfIlllt II) 
the accrued JIld lwpald mlerest on the Prepayment amount before applymg my Prepclymcnt to lcducc Ult Pf1llc!pJl cl11l0Ulll of the 
Note If 1 make a parudl Prcpdyment. there wlll be 110 ~hJnges III the due d~tes of my monthly payment untes'i the Note Holdt-r 
dgrees 10 wntmg to tho~e changes My parllal Prepayment may reduce the amount of my monthly pdyments aftcr lhe flf,t Challge 
Dale followmg my pawal Prepayment However, allY reducuon due to my parual Prepayment iIlelY be offset hy an lntcreSl rate 
mcrl'ase 
7 LOAN CHARGES 

If a law, whIch applies to this loan and which selS maXImum loan charges, (~ fmdny interpreted so that the mlerc~t or othcr 
loan charges collected or to be collected m connecuon With thiS loan exceed the penmllcrl lImns, then (a) any ,uc-h IOdn dl,lrge 
shaH be reduced by the amount nccess.rry to reduce the charge to the permlllcd 1umt, llnd (b) any sums dlre,ldy collected fTGm me 
whIch exceeded penntllcd ilml1s wIll be refunded to me The Note Holder may choo::.e to 1ll,lke tins refllnd by fcuucmg Ihe 
Pnnclpall owe under !.IllS Note or by malmg a dIrect paymcnt to me If a refund reduces Pnnclpal, the rcdllwon WIll be freLlted as 
a partial Prepayment 
Ii BORROWER'S FA1LlJRE TO PAY AS REQUHum 

(A) Late Charges for Overdue Payments 
If the Note Holtler has nol received the full amount of ,my monthly payment I)y tile end of F~ fteen calendar d,\ys artcr 

4 000 % the dale It IS due, 1 Will pay J (.lIe charge 10 Ihe Note Holder The amount of (he ch.rrge wll! he 
of my overdue payment of pnnupdl and mterest 1 wIn j)Jy thl» late <.-harge promptly btlt only once on alch I,He paymrnl 

(B) Default- . 
If I do not pay Ihe full amount of cdch monthly payment on the delle )ll~ dlle. I Villi be l[] clefJtill 

(C) Notu_c of Default 
If I am m default, the Not<., Holdlr may ,enLl me a written nOBec lellmg me that If I do not pay tile overdue [I!lIoun! by a 

certalll date, the Note Holder m,ly reqUlre me to pay Immediately the fun Jmount of PnnClp.\\ which has not b<.-en panl ,\IlG ,Ill Lhe 
mtereSlthat lowe on thJt dmOUlll Theil dale must be allcasl30 d,IYS after Ihe dme Oil WlllCh the HoLIce lS mmlcd to me or dc!iverrd 
by other means 

(D) No W3IVCf By Note Holder 
Even If • .Ita umewhcnfJmm dcf<lllll,lhc NotcHoldcr docs not reqUire me [0 pay lmmedIately m full a~ dcscnhed above, 

.. ··iJ~e-Not~-Hoide;:w;-ii·sl;iihave ihe-nghl!o -aosoiTlamiii defiliiltiii-iiIiitcililne--------- ...... --.-.- -.--.--------------
(E) Payment of Note Holder's C()st~ and Expenses 
If thc Note Holder has rcqUlred me to p.IY Immediately In fult ,IS descnbed above, (he Note Holder WIll have the nght to be 

patd back by me for all or lIS co,ls and expenses In enforcmg tillS Note to tbe extent not pro!ubltcll h)' "pphC,lbk law 1ho:,c 
expenses mclude, for ex amp le, reasonable attorneys' fees 
9 GIVING OF NOTICES 

Unless apphcdbJe law reqUIres a dlffcrent method, ,my notlce tiJdl mu~l be gIVen \0 me under tIllS NOlO WIll be given hy 
dehvermg It or by maJlmg II by first class ffi1l11 to me at the Property Address above or at a different address Jr [ give the NOle 
Holder a nolIce of my different address 

Any nouce thaI mu~t he given to the Nole Holder lwcl<!r thlS Note Wll! be gIVen by dellvermg 11 or by ffi8llmg J! by first Cl,I~S 
mall to \lIe Note Holder dllhe Jddress stated m Section 3(A) above or at a different addrc&s If I am given a notIce of lhdt d,fferCnl 
address 
10 OlJUGAlIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOm 

If more than one person sIgns thIS Notc. each person l~ fully amI personally obligated to keep all of Ihe proJ\lJses m"tle m thiS 
Note, mcludmg the promise to pay the full amount owed Any person who IS a guarantor, surelY or endorser 01 l!l1S Note I~ also 
oblIgated to do t.hese thmgs Any person who wkes over these obligatIOns, lI1cludmg the obhgallons of a gu,\rantor, Sllfety or 
endorser of !11!~ Note. 11> also obllgated to keep all of \lIC promIses made 1[1 tillS Note The Note Holder may enforce lis nghts under 
thiS Note agamst each person indiVidually or agalrlst all of us together TIllS me,ms that anyone of us mdY be rCCJIlIfcd to pay all of 
the amounts owed under thIS Note 
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11' WAIVERS 
I dIld any other per~on who h..ts ohhgauons under thIs NOIC waive the J !gh{~ lJf PrCSGlIUUtnl ,\lid Notlc< .. cd DI~honOf 

"Plesen!Jnem" means the nght to reqUire the Note Holder to rlemand payment of amounts due "NCltltc of Dishonor" mC,HlS 111..: 
fight to reqUlre rhe Note Holder to give notice to other persons Ihat dmounh due have nOll)ecn [hilt! 

12 UNIFORM SECURED NO rE 
ThiS Note JS [lllmlorm instIllment wah hrmluJ v,mallons III some JllfISdldlt)!h Tn ,\(hlulon (0 the jilOIU !lnn~ gtvcn [0 Il,e t lotr 

Holder under Ill!" Note, J Mortgage, Deed of Tru!>l, or Securtty Dectl (ille "SCClltlly Instrument"), flnled IIIG S,lmc ILl((~ .15 Ilu~ r~[)le, 

proteus the Note Holder from IJOSSlhlc losses which mlglll result If [ do nOI keep the pHlIm~es wind) I m~kr 111 fl\l', N,)tc 1 It ! 
SecurIty Instrument deswbcs how and under what condlllons 1 may be reqUIred to llldkc ImmcilldlL p,lymcnlln rul1 of ,Ill dlllOllllb 

lowe under thiS Note Some of those c..ondlUons arc de,cnbed <IS follows 
{A} UNTIL I EXERCISE MY CONVERSION OPTION UNDER HiE CONDITIONS STHED iN SECTION 5 
ABOVE, UN1FORM COVENANT 18 OF '( HE SECURITY INSllWMENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS 

Transfer of the Property or a Beneflu.ll Iuterest !II Borrower As used !fI tillS Section 18, "Interest m lhc 
Properly" means any legdl or beneflCldl mlcrest In Ihe Properly, Includmg, but not limIted to, IhoSG beneflcldl 
Interests transferred JO a bond for deed, contract for deed, mSL1Hment sales contract or escrow :lgrecmeJli, the mtenl 
of whIch lS the transfer of vile by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser 

If all or any pan of Ihe Properly or any Interest III the Property IS sold or transferred (or If Borrower IS not a 
natural person and a benefiCial mlcresl III Borrower IS sotd or trnnsferred) wllhom Lendcr'~ pnor wnHen consGnt, 
Lender may reqUire Immediate payment m full 01 all surns secured hy llll!> Sccunty Instrument However, tillS 
OpllOO shull not be exercised by Lender If :,uch exerClse IS prohlblled by Applicdhle Law Leuder aho .'>11.111 nOl 
exercise !Ins optIOn If (d) Borrower callses (0 be SlIbrDllwd (0 Lender mformdllon reqwred by Lender 10 evalllalC 

the Imendcd transferee as If J new loan were bemg mad(: to the transferee, and (b) Lender feasnnnbly dLtemlllles 
that Lender's secuflty wdl not be unpaired by the loan aS5umpuon ,md Ihnt the n~k of II brench of any covenant or 
agreement m lhls Secllnty InS!Inment IS accepwblc to Lender 

To the extent permitted by Apphcablc Law, Lemler may Charge a re,lsonable fee as :l condilion to Lender's 
consent to theloanassnmptlOnLendermJY .olso .. req\llfC Ihetral1.'lfefee .lP.Slgnan asslunptIonagrecmenl (hal I;" 
accepl'lble to Lemler Jnd Ihut obligutes [he transf{'tcc to kccpalllhc promls("s and .lgrccmcnls mmlc!!ltheNol.e,111J 
m Ihls Security Instrument BOlTower Will COnlmlle to be obligated under the Noll. and tJllS Secunty Instrumenl 
unless Lender release:, Borrower m wnting 

If Lender exefClSCS (he opuon 10 reqlllfc nnmedlate payment m tun, Lender shall gIve Borrower nOlILC 01 
acceleralJon The nOllce shaH prOVide a penoel of not less than 30 days from (he dale the notice I, glvcu lfl 

aceor(\,mce WIth Secl10n 15 wuom which Borrower must pay all &ums secured by liliS Securlly rnstrument rr 
Borrower falls to pay these sums pnor 10 t.he eX[maUOll of Ilm pefloo, Lender mJy mvolc ,my remedies pcrrmltcd 

............ _J2yjJl!~Sef!lJ:j!Yr~I.SYilql~nt wllhout further notice or demand on Borrower 
(D) IF I EXERCISE MY C6N\TERSfOt~-·optrcr'ruNDERTHECONmlTONSS1A:l'EnlNSm:::'ffON-5-AHOVFi -
UNIFOUM COVENANT 18 OF lHE SFCURlTY INSIRUMENT DESCRlBIm IN SECTION 12(A) ABOVE 
SHALL THEN CEASE TO fiE IN EFFECT, AND UNIFORM COVI~NANT 18 OF lIIE SEUmnV 
INSTRUMENT SHALL INSTEAD HE [)ESCnlllED AS FOLLOWS 

Transfer of tlH! Property or a Beneflclul Interest In Uorrower A~ usctl m tlus Section 18, "rntere~1 III the 
Property" mCJns any legal or benefiCial Interest III the Property, wriudmg. bUI not IUMed to, those hcn~flu,\l 
IIllcresLS lran'ifcrred In a bond for deed, contract for dled, m&tallmcnl s,u(..~ cantrall or escrow agreement. the mIen{ 

of WhlCh IS the transfer of utlc by Borrower at a !uture date to a purchaser 
If all or any pan of Ihe Property or any [nlerest III lim Property IS sold or Ir<lnsfcrw! (or If Borrower IS nOl a 

narura! person and J benelkwl mterest m Borrowu IS sold or InlllsferreJ) wJlhollt Lcncler'~ pnm wnllen LOllsent, 
Lender mdY reqmre lmmcdlu\e payment In full of all slims secured by thiS Secunry [ll;lfllmem However, thIS 
opllon shall flat be exerCised by Lender If such ex.erclse LS prohIbIted by Applicable Law 

If Lender exercIses IhlS OpllOIl, Lender shall give Borrower OOllce of acceleratIon 11m nouce shaH provltle 11 

penuel 01 nol less than 30 days from the date the notIce IS gIven III JCWrddllcc Wllh Scctlon 15 within winch 
Borrower must pay all sums secured by um Secunty Instrument If l1orrower fm!s to pay these s\lm~ pnor to the 
eXpml(lon of thiS penod, Lender may Invoke any remedies permItted by thiS Security Instrulllent wtthoul fmthee 
nOUec or demand on Borrower 
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WfTNESS THE HANneS) AND SEAL(S) OF 1 HE UNDERSIGNED 

~.~. __ (seal) ~ur Nadel ·lJorrower 

__ . ________ . ________ -CSc<ll) 

-Bono'ler 

(Seal) 
llorrower 

___________________ CSeaJ) 

Borrower 

l~\r\r.-., n tb&:~-8" tJrlL __ (~l,)dt) 
~e J Nader Borro~cr 

___ . _________ ~ _____ (Se,ll) 

Borrower 

_________________ (S(:al) 

·Borrower 

(Seal) 
ilorrower 

[SIgn ()ngmaIOnly! 

poe ~ 53H35 APPL ff 70D0466121 !AlAN U 6612432471 
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-- ---------r- .------~-------------.---

Natalie Monte' 0 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Alexandra, 

Herrick, Kade <KHerrick@BBandT.com> 
Friday, August 27, 2010 10:43 AM 
Alexandra de Alejo 
Pocisk, Michael; Dennison, Robert 
Nadel proof 

I will also send a copy of this to Maya M Lockwood as instructed in the email. 

Kade Herrick 
BB&T Mortgage 
Loss Mitigation Department 
864-242-8721-phone 
252-293-9058-fax 

1 

...... --.----------~---



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT D 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



Natalie Monte 0 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dear Ms. Lockwood, 

.. ---.. -~-.--------------.----

Decker, Holly <HDecker@B6andT.com> 
Thursday, September 02, 2010 1:48 PM 
mlockwood@wiandlaw.com 
mmadison@wiandlaw.com; Alexandra de Alejo; Watkins, Ted 
Proof of Claim Form - 66&T, re: Laurel Preserve, LLC 
SKM BT ]5010090213150.pdf 

Please find attached the above referenced form. I filled it out as best I could given that the Banks situation is a bit 
different than the other claimants. 

Our commercial loan is secured by 10 Laurel Cottage Lane, Black Mountain, NC 28711. The collateral is held by the 
Receiver. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me or my assistant Teri Watkins at 828-225-2028. 

With best regards, 

Holly Decker 
BB&T 
Vice President 
Business Services Officer 
Asheville Area Commercial Team 
828-225-2031 (direct) 
828-251-4650 (fax) 

From: KMBT24264E@BBandT.com [maHto: KMBT24264E@BBandT.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2010 2:16PM 
To: Decker, Holly 
Subject: Message from KMBT _750 

«SKMBT _7501 0090213150.pdf» 
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v. 

Name and address of Claimant 
(Please print or type): BRANCH BANKING & TRUST 

One West Pack Square, Box 2 
ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC, SCOOP 
MANAGEMENT, INC., 

Ac&Wt1ftUrtre~ Ne 28801 
Fund Name: Laurel Preserve, LLC 

Defendants, 
SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P., VALHALLA INVESTMENT 
PARTNERS, L.P., VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC., 
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD., VICTORY FUND, LTD., 
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, VIKING FUND, LLC, AND 
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC, 

Relief Defendants. 
! 

Case Number: 8:09-CV-00087-T -26TBM 
U.S. District Court Middle District of 
Florida (Tam a Division 

, ATTENTiON: 
The Honorable Richard A. Lazzara of the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, entered Orders 
appointing Burton W. Wiand as Receiver of SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC; SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC.; SCOOP REAL 
ESTATE, L.P.; VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.; VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.; VICTORY FUND, 
LTD.; VICTORY IRA FUND; LTD.; VIKING IRA FUND, LLC; VIKING FUND, LLC; VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC; 

I VENICE JET CENTER, LLC; TRADEWIND, LLC; LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE, LLC; LAUREL PRESERVE, 
LLC; THE MARGUERITE J. NADEL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 8/2/07; THE LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.; THE GUY-NADEL FOUNDATION, INC.; LIME AVENUE ENTERPRISES, 
LLC; A VICTORIAN GARDEN FLORIST, LLC; VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC; and HOME FRONT HOMES, LLC 
(individually, "Receivership Entity," and collectively, "Receivership Entities"). On April 21, 2010, the Court issued an 
Order establishing a Claim Bar Date for aU claims and approving this Proof of Claim Form and the basic procedures 
to administer any claims. In order to be eligible to receive a distribution from the Receivership Entities' assets, you 
must complete and return this Proof of Claim Form and, if applicable, provide the requested documentation, so that 
it is received on or before September 2, 2010, to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, c/o Maya M. Lockwood, Esquire, 
Wiand Guerra King P.L., 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607. The proper filing of this 
completed claim form may entitle you to receive a distribution from the Receivership. Altered fOlms wiJJ not be 
accepted. 

The information provided in this Proof of Claim Form will be used to calculate your distribution, if any, from the 
Receivership. The Receiver has the right to dispute and/or verify any Information you have pl"Ovided in order to 
determine the proper distribution amount, if any, to which you may be entitled. The Receiver further has the right to 
amend any information he may have provided as to your Net Investment Amount. By identifying and providing a ' 
Net Investment Amount for an account the Receiver does not waive any right to (1) deny, contest the 
validity of, or othelWise object to a claim or (2), if warranted, amend the provided Net Investment Amount. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO READ PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THIS FORM 

ANY PERSON OR ENTITY SUBMITTING THIS PROOF OF CLAIM FORM SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSiVE 
JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 
FOR ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ANY CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, 
DEFENSES, OR COUNTERCLAIMS THAT COULD BE OR HAVE BEEN ASSERTED BY THE RECEIVER 
AGAINST SUCH CLAIMANT OR THE HOLDER OF SUCH CLAIM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS 
RECEIVERSHIP, INCLUDING THOSE ARISING OUT OF (1) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED 
BY OR WITH ANY RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY OR (2) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED THAT 
RELATES IN ANY WAY TO ANY RECEIVERSHIP PROPERTY. FURTHER, CLAiMANTS WAiVE ANY 
RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO SUCH CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND 
COUNTERCLAIMS, IF THIS COMPLETED FORM, SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, IS NOT 
RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER AT THE ABOVE-REFERENCED ADDRESS BY SEPTEMBER 2, 2010, 
YOU WILL BE FOREVER BARRED FROM ASSERTING ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE RECEIVERSHIP 
ENTITIES' ASSETS AND YOU WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE ANY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE 
RECEIVER. 
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General Instructions: 
You must answer each and every question. Please answer each question as fully as possible. If you 
need additional space to complete an answer, please attach a separate sheet of paper and indicate the 
number of the question for which you are providing the additional information. If the question does not 
apply to you, please write Ilnot applicable." Do not write UNA," "N/A" or the like. If the answer to the 
question is "no" or "none," please answer as such. 

1. Full name of person completing this form. Holly Decker> Businesss Services Officer! BB&T I 
I 

2. If this form is being completed on behalf of a person or entity other than the person listed in question 1, please I 

provide the name of the person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities' assets. 

BB&T (Branch Banking & Trust of NC) 

3. If this form is being completed on behalf of an entity, please provide the fuli name of the entity and ali of its 
trustees, officers, directors, managing agents, shareholders, partners, beneficiaries, and any other party w1th 
an interest in the entity. 

BB&T, Commercial Loan Division, Western Region of NC 

4. Current address and telephone number of person completing this form. 
One West Pack Square, Box 2, Asheville, NC 28801 

5. Current address and telephone number of person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities' assets 
(if different from answer to question 4). 

828-225-1031 or 828-225~2041 

6. Provide.2..!1Q mailing address where you (or the person/entity on whose behalf you are acting) authorize the 
receipt of all future communications relating to this claim, including any possible distribution payment you may 
receive. It is your responsibility to advise the Receiver of any change to this address after the submission of 
this form. 

BB&T, Attention: Holly Decker, ONe West Pack Square, Asheville, NC 28801 

7. Please refer to Exhibit A attached to this document. If sufficient information is available, this Exhibit provides 
the following information for the identified "account" (1) the total amount invested; (2) the total amount 
received; and (3) the Net Investment Amount. If you received funds unrelated to your investment in an 
"account" (for example, incentive fees), those amounts will also appear In the attached Exhibit. Do the 
amounts listed in the Exhibit accurately represent the amount of your investment into and all amounts received 
from that account and any other funds you received from the Receivership Entities? Failure to respond to this 
question will mean that you agree with the amounts listed in the Exhibit. 

___ Yes _...,x __ No. 
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If you answered yes, you do not have to respond to questions 8 and 9. 

Please provide the following information regarding your investment in or with, or interest in, any Receivership 
Entity, and attach copies of aU checks, bank or other financial account statements, invoices, wire transfer 
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answer: 

1 st investment in or with the Receivership Entities: 

totaled $384.578.56 

was made on _5/_1_1_2_0_0_7 ____ (date); I 
through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to Laurel Preserve, LLC and drawn on account i 

Loan number9511600232-00001 with BB&T of NC (identify financial institution); for 

Laurel Preserve, LLC (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in or 

with the Receivership Entities was made). I 

If applicable, 2nd investment in or with the Receivership Entities: \ 

totaled $. ___ ~ _____ _ 

was made on _____ (date); 

through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to _________ and drawn on account 

number with (identify financial I 
institution); for __________ (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your 

investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made). 

If additional investments were made, please attach a separate sheet identifying (1) those amounts, (2) the 
dates on which they were made, (3) the payee (or recipient) of the check (or wire transfer), (4) the account 
number and financial institution holding the account, and (5) the purported fund or other entity through which 
your investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made. 

Total amount you are claiming you invested in the Receivership Entities: $;;;.3.;:;.8..;..4.t..;' 5;:;..7;.,.;8:..;.;..;;;5..,;;6 ____ _ 

9. Have you ever received any amount from a Receivership Entity, either as a distribution on your investment or 
for any other reason? x Yes No. If yes, please provide the following information for each 
amount received, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, wire transfer 
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answers. 

A. _____________ _ 

B. ______________ _ 

C. ______________ _ 

Amount Payor/Payee of check/wire 
Please see attached loan payment 
history 

[f any additional amounts were received from any Receivership Entity, please attach a separate sheet 
identifying those amounts, the dates on which they were received, and the payor and payee of the check(s) or I 

wire transfers: 

Total amount you are claiming YOLl received from the Receivership Entities: $384,578.56 

10. Was any deposit into this account transferred from any other account with any Receivership Entity? 
___ Yes ___ No. If yes, please identify the date of any such transfer(s), the account name(s) and 
Receivership Entity from which the funds were transferred, and the amount of the transfer(s). 

We have no way of knowing. 
---_ .. _. __ ._-----------------------' 
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11. Was your investment funded In any part with an investment in or funds received or transferred from any 
"investment club" operated by Arthur Nadel, such as Harmony Investment Club, Indigo Investment Club, or 
Tt"aders Investment Club? Yes No. 

If you answered yes, please identify with specIficity the funds received or transferred, the date of any such 
transfer, and the name of the investment club from which the funds originated. 

We have no way to trace funds used to pay for loan payments. 

12. Have you filed or otherwise commenced any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, or other proceedings; or made any 
demands against any person or entity, relating in any way to your investment in or with any Receivership 
Entity, including against (i) fmancial institutions; (ii) employees, officers, directors, representatives, other, 
investors, or shareholders of any Receivership Entity; (iii) brokers or agents; or (iv) any other person or entity? 
____ yes x No. 

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the nature and status of any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, 
other proceedings or demands that you have filed, made or otherwise commenced. Please include the name 
of the attorney and/or firm who commenced any such proceeding or made any such demand on your behalf. 

13. If you were not an investor in a Receivership Entity, state how you claim an interest in any distribution by the 
Receivership Entities (for example, jf you are the beneficiary of a deceased investor, the investment was 
assigned or sold to you, or you provided services or goods to the Receivership Entities for which you have not 
been paid). 

Laurel Preserve, LLC owes BB&T $378,076.95 for a commercial loan 

collateral is 10 Laurel Cottage Lane, Black Mbuntain, NC 28711 

This collateral is held in the control of the Receiver 

i 
14. Did you receive anything of value other than money from any Receivership Entity at any point in time (for I 

example, fax machines, shares of stock)? Yes X No. If yes, please identify what you; 
received, from whom, and the date on which you received it. 

15. Identify your primary contact person(s) at the Receivership Entities. 

Laurel Preserve - Arthur Nadel 

16. List any other employees or other representatives of any Receivership Entity or anyone else associated with a I 
Receivership Entity, including any accountant (such as Michael Zucker), lawyer (such as lawyers associated' 
with Holland & Knight LLP), or investment or trading representative (such as anyone associated with Shoreline 
Group, LLC with whom you communicated or dealt. 
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Marguerite "Peg" Nadel 

I 
17. Please identify with specificity the way in which you came to learn about the Receivership Entities and 1\ 

thereafter invest in or with any of them, including the person who introduced you to the Receivership Entities, 
the statements made by that person, any documents provided by that person, meetings you had with the 
representative(s) of the Receivership Entities, information that you relied on, and any other information. I 

Thischt.im is for a commercial loan in the name of Laurel Mountain 

Preserve, LLC. Ldan number is 9511600232-00001. 

Arthur and Peg Nadel approached BB&T for funding for the loan. 

Please submit this completed and signed, under penalty of perjury, Proof of Claim Form and legible copies of any 
documentation requested in this form to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, clo Maya M. Lockwood., Esquire, Wiand 
Guerra King PL, 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607 SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED NO LATER I 
THAN SEPTEMBER 2, 2010. ! 
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH ANY AMOUNTS PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A OR NO AMOUNTS WERE 
PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A, YOU MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTS OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT IS 
RELATED IN ANY WAY TO YOUR INVESTMENT IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, OR, IF YOU ARE NOT AN 

, INVESTOR, TO YOUR CLAIM AGAINST A RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY, INCLUDING COPIES OF YOUR 
CANCELLED CHECKS, BANK OR OTHER FINANCIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SHOWING THE TRANSFER 
OF FUNDS INVESTED AND RECEIVED, STATEMENTS FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, WIRE 
TRANSFER CONFIRMATIONS, AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS REGARDING YOUR CLAIM(S). 

Sign, date, print your name and title, if any. 

By signing below, I certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 which forms part of the 
laws of the United States of America that the information provided in this form is true and correct. 

Sign:"~~ 
Print Name:_-=.H=o""l=ly.z........:;D:..:;:e=c=k=er::.-..... _____ _ 

Date: ____ 9::....;/-....:2:.J../...::2..::.0::..:10::.-..-______ _ 

Title: _____ v_p _________ _ 
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Account Name: 
Fund Name: 

EXHIBIT A 

BB&T Commercial Loan Division, Western Region NC 
Laurel Preserve, LLC 

Amount Invested: $394,000 (original face amOunt of 
BB&T note) 

Total Payments: '$33 ,842.63 

Net Investment Amount: $ 3 60, 157 .37 

The Receiver has determined not to specify a Net Investment Amount for the above-named 
account, entity and/or individual. Please respond to questions 8 and 9 on the Proof of Claim 
Form and provide all documents and other material that supports and otherwise relates in any 
way to your claim, including copies of cancelled checks, bank or other jlnancial account 
statements showing the transfer offimds invested and received, statements from the Receivership 
Entities, wire transfer confirmations, and any other documents regarding your claim. 

THE RECEIVER HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION BASED UPON 
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO HIM. THESE FIGURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE 
ACCURATE AND REASONABLE CONCLUSIONS. PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE 
ABOVE AMOUNTS. IF THE NUMBERS PROVIDED ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH 
YOUR RECORDS, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE TRUE AND CORRECT 
INFORMATION TO THE RECEIVER. IF YOU CONFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AMOUNTS 
ACCURA TEL Y REPRESENT THE AMOUNT INVESTED INTO AND ALL AMOUNTS 
RECEIVED FROM THE ABOVE-NAMED ACCOUNT AND ANY OTHER FUNDS YOU 
RECEIVED FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, YOU ARE DOING SO D'NDER 
PENALTY OF PERJURY. 

BY IDENTIFYING AND PROVIDING THE ABOVE FIGURES, THE RECEIVER DOES 
NOT WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO (1) DENY, CONTEST THE VALIDITY OF, OR 
OTHER\VISE OBJECT TO A CLAIM OR, (2) IF WARRANTED, AMEND ANY OF THE 
PROVIDED FIGURES, 
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13:30:32 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 001 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

05/07/07 05/04/07 002 11 3,174.50 3,174.50 NEW PRIN 
3,174.50 PROCEEDS 

390,825.50 ADDL PRIN 05/07/07 05/04/07 002 13 394,000.00 

05/10/07 05/09/07 002 17 58 

05/10/07 05/09/07 002 42 58 

06/05/07 06/04/07 002 84 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD 

1,500.00 ORIGINATIO 
CHARGED 

1,500.00 ORIGINATIO 
PAYMENT 

819.30 PRIN PMT 393,180.70 
2,976.89 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF9= FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:34 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 002 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

07/10/07 07/09/07 002 84 392,169.35 1,011.35 PRIN PMT 
2,784.84 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

924.78 PRIN PMT 08/07/07 08/06/07 002 84 391,244.57 
2,871.41 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

932.28 PRIN PMT 09/05/07 09/04/07 002 84 390,312.29 

09/19/07 09/18/07 000 02 50 

10/10/07 10/09/07 002 84 

2,863.91 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

8.000000 RATE CHNG 

1,123.85 PRIN PMT 
2,672.34 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:35 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 003 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

11/01/07 10/31/07 000 02 50 7.750000 RATE CHNG 

11/07/07 11/06/07 002 84 1,114.12 PRIN PMT 388,074.32 
2,682.07 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

12/04/07 12/03/07 002 84 1,303.15 PRIN PMT 386,771.17 
2,493.04 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

12/12/07 12/11/07 000 02 50 7.500000 RATE CHNG 

01/08/08 01/07/08 002 84 1,282.74 PRIN PMT 385,488.43 
2,513.45 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

01/23/08 01/22/08 000 02 50 6.750000 RATE CHNG 
CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 

PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:36 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 004 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

01/31/08 01/30/08 000 02 50 

02/05/08 02/04/08 002 84 

03/05/08 03/04/08 002 84 

03/19/08 03/18/08 000 02 50 

04/08/08 04/07/08 002 84 

6.250000 

1,418.47 
2,377.72 
3,796.19 

1,894.88 
1,901.31 
3,796.19 

5.500000 

1,882.99 
1,913.20 
3,796.19 

RATE CHNG 

PRIN PMT 
INT PMT 
TOTL PMT 

PRIN PMT 
INT PMT 
TOTL PMT 

RATE CHNG 

PRIN PMT 
INT PMT 
TOTL PMT 

05/01/08 04/30/08 000 02 50 5.250000 RATE CHNG 

384,069.96 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:38 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID IDQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 005 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

05/13/08 05/12/08 002 84 378/239.48 2,052.61 PRIN PMT 
1/743.58 INT PMT 
3/796.19 TOTL PMT 

2,097.34 PRIN PMT 06/06/08 06/05/08 002 84 376/142.14 
1,698.85 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

2,150.57 PRIN PMT 07/07/08 07/03/08 002 84 373,991.57 
1,645.62 INT PMT 
3/796.19 TOTL PMT 

08/05/08 08/04/08 002 84 371,885.51 2,106.06 PRIN PMT 
1,690.13 INT PMT 
3/796.19 TOTL PMT 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10~ BANK VIEW 



13:30:39 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 006 

TRAN AMOUNT / 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TR~N DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

09/08/08 09/05/08 002 84 369,770.25 2,115.26 PRIN PMT 
1,680.93 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

2,178.45 PRIN PMT 10/07/08 10/06/08 002 84 367,591.80 
1,617.74 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

10/09/08 10/08/08 000 02 50 4.750000 RATE CHNG 

10/30/08 10/29/08 000 02 50 4.250000 RATE CHNG 

11/04/08 11/03/08 002 84 2,277.00 PRIN PMT 365,314.80 
1,519.19 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9~FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:40 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 007 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

12/09/08 12/08/08 002 84 362,776.15 2,538.65 PRIN PMT 
1,257.54 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

12/17/08 12/16/08 000 02 50 3.500000 RATE CHNG 

01/13/09 01/12/09 002 84 2,618.78 PRIN PMT 360,157.37 
1,177.41 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

02/23/09 02/23/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

03/23/09 03/23/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:41 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS L01L~ - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID IDQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 008 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

04/21/09 04/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

OS/21/09 OS/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

06/22/09 06/22/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

07/21/09 07/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

08/21/09 08/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

09/21/09 09/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4~ CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:43 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC 

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ 

10/21/09 10/21/09 000 17 93 

11/23/09 11/23/09 000 17 93 

12/21/09 12/21/09 000 17 93 

01/21/10 01/21/10 000 17 93 

02/22/10 02/22/10 000 17 93 

03/22/10 03/22/10 000 17 93 

INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 009 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PP8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:48 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID IDQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 009 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

10/21/09 10/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

11/23/09 11/23/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

12/21/09 12/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

01/21/10 01/21/10 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

02/22/10 02/22/10 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

03/22/10 03/22/10 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PFI0= BANK VIEW 



13:30:49 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 010 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

04/01/10 04/01/10 000 17 73 

04/21/10 04/21/10 000 17 93 

OS/21/10 OS/21/10 000 17 93 

06/21/10 06/21/10 000 17 93 

07/21/10 07/21/10 000 17 93 

08/23/10 08/23/10 000 17 93 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 FINAL PAGE 

350.00 OUTS APPR/ 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF8= PAGE BACK PF10= BANK VIEW 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT E 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



Natalie Monte"o 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Alexandra de Alejo 
Tuesday, January 25, 201111:10 AM 
'Jeffrey Rizzo' 

Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Thank you. 

From: Jeffrey Rizzo [mailto:JRizzo@wiandlaw.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 25, 201111:01 AM 
To: Alexandra de Alejo 
Subject: Nadel Receivership 

Alexandra, 

Attached are the listings for the two NC properties we discussed. 

http://www.mlsfinder.com/ne wncrmls!nonaa rmou r/index.cfm? action: listing. deta iI&property id=476286&se 
arc h key=bde 79a la~c346-35a b-6e89-0ae l08d b260f&n J?P=8&sr=l 

http://www.mlsfinder.eom/ne wncrmls!nonaarmour!index.cfm?action=!isting detail&property id=443661&se 
archkey=bde79ala-c346-:35ab-6e89-0ael08db260f&npp=8&sr=1 

Jeffrey 

\Xl'l.f\.ND GUERRA KING 
Jeffrey C. Rizzo, CP, FRP 

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE I SUITE 600 I TAMPA, FL 336M 
DIRECT: 813.347.5123 
MAIN: 813.347.5100 I FAX: 813.347.5173 
EMAIL: jrizzo@wiandlaw.com I www.wiandlaw.com 
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EXHIBIT F 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



Natalie Monte·o 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Jeffrey Rizzo <JRizzo@wiandlaw.com> 
Tuesday, May 24, 2011 8:49 AM 
Alexandra de Alejo 

Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Thank you for your voice message and e-mail. Both properties continue to be marketed for sale. I will provide more 
details upon receipt of information from the brokers. 

\YlI.AND GUERRA KING 
Jeffrey C. Rizzo, CP, FRP 

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE I SUITE 600 I TAMPA, FL 33607 
DIRECT: 813,347,5123 
MAIN: 813,347.5100 I FAX: 813,347.5173 
EMAIL: jrizzo@wiandlaw.com I www.wiandlaw.com 

from: Alexandra de Alejo [mailto:Alexandra.deAlejo@gray-robinson,com] 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 201110:29 AM 
To: Jeffrey Rizzo 
Cc: Linda Morrow 
Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Mr'-Rizzo, 

This email follows my voicemaill left you earlier today regarding the below properties. Please contact me at your earliest 
convenience to provide a status of the sale efforts regarding the two. properties. 

Thank you. 

Alexandra de Alejo 
Associate Attorney 
GrayRobinson, PA· 
201 North Franklin Street, Suite 2200 
P,O. Box 3324(33601-3324) 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
Main: 813-273-5000 I Fax: 813-273-5145 
Email: Alexandra.deAlejo@gray-robinson.com 

GRAY I ROBINSON 
ATIORNEYS AT LAliI .. 

This e-mail is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(s) named within the message, This e-mail might contain legally privileged and confidential information. If 
you properly received this e-mail as a client or retained expert, please hold it in confidence to protect the attomey-client or work product privileges. Should the 
intended recipient forward or disclose this message to another person or party, that action could constitute a waiver of the attorney-client privilege. If the reader of 
tllis mElSsage is not the intended reCipient, or the agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this communication Is prohibited by the sender and to do so might constitute a violation of the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 
U.S.C. section 2510-2521. If this communication was received in error we apologize for the intrusion. Please notify us by reply e-mail and delete the original 
me~sage w.ithout reading same. Nothing in this e-mail message shall, in and 0' itself, create an attorney~client relationship with the sender. 

Disclaimer under Circular 230: Any statements regarding tax matters made. herein, including any attachments, are not formal tax opinions by this firm, cannot be 
relied upon or used by any person to avoid tax penalties, and are not intended to be used or referred to in any marketing or promotional materials. 

Please be advised that this law firm may be acting as a debt collector and is attempting to collect a debt and any information provided will be used for that purpose. 
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from: Jeffrey Rizzo [mailto:JRizzo@wiandlaw.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 25, 2011 11:01 AM 
To: Alexandra.de Alejo 
Subject: Nadel Receivership 

Alexandra, 

Attached are the listings for the two NC properties we discussed. 

http://www.mlsfinder.com/nc wncrmls/nonaarmour/index.cfm7action=listing detail&property id=476286&se 
'. archkey=bde79a1a~c346-35ab-6e89-0ae108db260f&npp=8&sr==1 . 

http://www.mlsfinder.com/nc wncrmls/nonaarmour/index.efm?action=listing detail&property id=44366.1&se 
.. arch key=bd e 79 a 1a-(346-35a b-6e89-0ae 108d b260f&n p p=8&sr=1 

Jeffrey 

\Y./IAND GUERRA KING 
Jeffrey C. Rizzo, CP, FRP 

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE I SUITE 600 I TAMPA, FL 33607 
DIRECT: 813.347.5123 
MAIN: 813.347.5100 I FAX: 813.347.5173 

. EMAIL: jrizzo@wiandlaw.com I www.wiandlaw.com 
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EXHIBIT G 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



Natalie Monte"o 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Alexandra de Alejo 
Wednesday, June 08, 20111:22 PM 
'Jeffrey Rizzo' 

Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Mr, Rizzo, 

Any update from the broker regarding the properties encumbered by BB&T's liens? Thank you, 

. From: Jeffrey Rizzo [mailto:JRizzo@wiandlaw.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2011 8:49 AM 
To: Alexandra de Alejo 
Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Thank you for your voice message and e-mail. Both properties continue to be marketed for sale. I will provide 
more details upon receipt of information from the brokers. 

\'iYJA.ND GUERRA KING 
Jeffrey C. Rizzo, Cp, FRP 

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE I SUITE 600 I TAMPA, FL 33607 
DIRECT: 813.347,5123 
MAIN: 813,347,5100 I FAX: 813,347.5173 
EMAIL: jrizzo@wiandlaw,com I www.wiandlaw.com 

From: Alexandra de Alejo [mailto:Alexandra.deAlejo@gray-robinson.com] 
. Sent: Monday, May 23, 201110:29 AM . 

To: Jeffrey Rizzo 
Cc: Linda Morrow 
Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Mr. Rizzo, 

This email follows my voice mail I left you earlier today regarding the below properties, Please contact me at your 
earliest convenience to provide a status of the sale efforts regarding the two properties .. 

Thank you, 

AI~xcmdra de Alejo 
Associate Attorney 
GrayRobinson, PA 
201 North Franklin Street, Suite 2200 
1".0, Box 3324 (33601-3'324)' . 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
Main: 813-273-5000 I Fax: 813-273-5145 
Email: Alexandra.deAlejo@gray-roblnson.com 

GRAY I ROBINSON 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
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EXHIBIT H 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



Natalie Monte·o 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Alexandra, 

Jeffrey Rizzo <JRizzo@wiandlaw.com> 
Wednesday, June 08, 2011 2:51 PM 
Alexandra de Alejo 
Nadel Receivership - 131 Garren Creek Rd) 

Below is information regarding the marketing efforts for the Garren Creek Road property in Fairview, NC. 

\YlI.AND GUEnRA KING 
Jeffrey C. Rizzo, CP, FRP 

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE ! SUITE 600 I TAMPA, FL 33607 
DIRECT: 813.347.5123 
MAIN: 813.347.5100 I FAX: 813.347.5173 
EMAIL: jrizzo@wiandlaw.com I www.wiandlaw.com 

----.: Forwarded message -----
From: "Trulia on behalf of Mike & Nona Annour" <updates@trulia.com> 
Date: Mon, Jun 6, 2011 20:43' . 
Subject: 131 Garren Creek Rd update on TruHa (06/06/2011) courtesy of Mike & Nona Armour 
To: <roger@therwjgroup.com> 

Prepared by Mike & Nona Armour 

ph: (828) 771-2336 
armourteam@gmail.com 

As you may know, I'm marketing your property on Trulia, where over 13.5 million active homebuyers are searching for homes for sale. 
Below is a traffi9 summary for 6/4/11. 

Listing performance on Trulia 

'131 Garre~ Creek Rd, Fair~iew NC 
$359,000 4 br i ba 

Results views 
. NllInb¢f oftinics your property was viewed on the rc:;ults page·pnlnilia.c.(nn 

Details views 
Number oftil1lcS your property was viewed on [he properly details page l)1\ 

InIii,tco1l1 

Total 

17 207 

2 72 



Clicks o o 
Number oftim<:;s ,omOOlle clicked to $~e more il1t~) about )'O\lf propel'll' 

Usefulreso'urces on TruHa 

.' Real Estate Trends for Fairview. NC 28730 

• Comparable properties to 131 GalTen Creek Rd. Fairview NC 
j' Got a real estate question? Ask the real estate community on TruHa » 
, 

t', I"fu " r la 
rea,\ estate search 

This Client Listing Report was generated for you by Mike & Nona Armour on trulia.com. Trulia is the 
best place to start your real estate search, with over 13.5 million serious buyers and sellers visiting 
each monthl 

Comments, compliments or complaints? Let us know: http://www.trulla.com/leave_feedback 
Trulia.com \116 New Montgomery Street, Suite 300, San Francisco, CA 94105 
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EXHIBIT I 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



Natalie Monte'o 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Alexandra de Alejo 
Thursday, March 22, 2012 9:33 PM 
'Jeffrey Rizzo' 
Linda Morrow 

Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Mr.Rizzo, 

Any update regarding my below request? Thank you. 

From: Alexandra de Alejo 
Sent: Monday, March 12, 20126:31 PM 
To: )Jeffrey Rizzo' 
Cc: Linda Morrow 
Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Mr. Rizzo,· 

Please provide a status update regarding your sales efforts with respect to the two properties in which BB& T 
holds liens. Thank you. 

From: Alexandra de Alejo 
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 201110:51 AM 
To: 'Jeffrey Rizzo' 
Cc: Linda Morrow 
Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Hello Mr. Rizzo, 

Please provide a status update on the two properties in which 66&T holds liens. Thank you. 

From: Alexandra de Alejo 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 201110:29 AM 
To: 'Jeffrey Rizzo' 
Cc: Linda Morrow 
Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Mr. Rizzo, 

This email follows my voicemall I left you earlier today regarding the below properties. Please 
contact me at your earliest convenience to provide a status of the sale efforts regarding the two 
properties. . 

Thank you. 
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EXHIBIT J 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



Natalie Monte'o 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Alexandra de Alejo 
Thursday, March 22, 2012 9:33 PM 
'Jeffrey Rizzo' 
Linda Morrow 

Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Mr.Rizzo, 

Any update regarding my below request? Thank you. 

From: Alexandra de Alejo 
Sent: Monday, March 12, 20126:31 PM 
To: )Jeffrey Rizzo' 
Cc: Linda Morrow 
Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Mr. Rizzo,· 

Please provide a status update regarding your sales efforts with respect to the two properties in which BB& T 
holds liens. Thank you. 

From: Alexandra de Alejo 
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 201110:51 AM 
To: 'Jeffrey Rizzo' 
Cc: Linda Morrow 
Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Hello Mr. Rizzo, 

Please provide a status update on the two properties in which 66&T holds liens. Thank you. 

From: Alexandra de Alejo 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 201110:29 AM 
To: 'Jeffrey Rizzo' 
Cc: Linda Morrow 
Subject: RE: Nadel Receivership 

Mr. Rizzo, 

This email follows my voicemall I left you earlier today regarding the below properties. Please 
contact me at your earliest convenience to provide a status of the sale efforts regarding the two 
properties. . 

Thank you. 
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EXHIBIT K 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



WIAND GUERRA KING 
--------- ----

WIAND GUERRA I<ING P.L. 1/ 3000 BAYPORT DRIVE, SUITE 600 I TAMPA, FL 33607 I PHONE: 813.347 5100 

Gianluca Morello 
Direct Dial: 813-347-5105 
gmorellolalwiandlaw,com 

VIA EMAIL AND FACSIMILE 

April 26, 2012 

Email: alexandra.dealejo@gray-robinson.com 
Fax: (813) 273-5145 

Alexandra de Alejo, Esq. 
GrayRobinson, P.A. 
201 North Franklin Street 
Suite 2200 
Tampa, Florida 33602 

Re: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Nadel, et al. 
Case No. 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM (M.D. Fla.) 
• Laurel Preserve, LLC 
• 131 Garren Creek Road, Fairview, NC 

Dear Ms. de Alejo: 

As you know, I represent Burton W. Wiand in his capacity as Receiver (the "Receiver") 
appointed in the above action. I write in response to your inquiry into the status of two 
Receivership propeliies with ties to Branch Banking & Trust ("BB&T") mOligage loans: (1) a 
cottage home located on the Laurel Preserve development in Buncombe County, NC which is 
titled in the name of Laurel Preserve, LLC (the "Laurel Preserve Cottage") and (2) 131 Garren 
Creek Road in Fairview, Buncombe County, NC (the "Garren Creek Home" and, along with 
the Laurel Preserve Cottage, the "Properties") titled in the name of Arthur and Marguerite 
Nadel. 

As you may know, in an April 21, 2010, Order, the Court established a specific process 
for all creditors to submit claims to assets of this Receivership (the "Claims Process"). The 
Claims Process was established to provide an organized and efficient procedure and time line for 
the Receiver, and the Court, to consider all claims - including any held by BB&T - to assets of 
the Receivership, which include the Propeliies. The deadline for the submission of claims 
expired on September 2, 2010. Although BB&T timely submitted a claim relating to its interest 
in the Laurel Preserve Cottage, it did not submit any claim relating to its interest in the Garren 
Creek Home. 



April 26, 2012 
Page 2 

On March 2, 2012, the Court granted the Receiver's Motion to (1) Approve 
Determination and Priority of Claims, (2) Pool Receivership Assets and Liabilities, (3) Approve 
Plan of Distribution, and (4) Establish Objection Procedure (Doc. 675). In relevant part, the 
order granting that motion barred and enjoined any further claims against the Receivership: 

[A ]ny and all further claims against Receivership Entities, 
Receivership property, the Receivership estate, or the Receiver by 
any Claimant, taxing authority, or any other public or private 
person or entity and any and all proceedings or other effects to 
enforce or otherwise collect on any lien, debt, or other asserted 
interest in or against Receivership Entities, Receivership property, 
or the Receivership estate are hereby barred and enjoined absent 
further order from this Court. 

By operation of BB&T's failure to submit a claim relating to its interest in the Garren 
Creek Home, the expiration of the deadline for submission of claims, and the Court's March 2, 
2012, Order barring and enjoining any further claims, BB&T is currently precluded from 
asserting its claim with respect to the Garren Creek Home and the mortgage loan relating to that 
property. 

With respect to your inquiry on the status of the Properties, the Receiver is actively 
marketing them, both through the Receivership's website (www.nadelreceivership.com) and a 
licensed real estate agent; is taking whatever steps are necessary to maximize their value for the 
benefit of the Receivership estate; and, in the interim, is taking appropriate steps to secure and 
protect them. 

I would like to discuss this matter further with you, and will call you either later today or 
early tomorrow. 

GM/jcr 

cc: Jeffrey C. Rizzo 

WIAND GUERRA I(ING P.L II 3000 BAYPORT DRIVE, SUITE 600 I TAMPA, FL 33607 I PHONE: 813.347.5100 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT L 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



Eileen Hunt 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Alexandra de Alejo 
Thursday, April 26, 2012 3:09 PM 
'Carrie Rehus' 
'Gianluca Morello' 

Subject: RE: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Nadel, et aI., Case No. 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM 
(MD. Fla.) 

Attachments: SKMBT _60010082710270.pdf; SKMBT _75010090213150.pdf 

Mr. Morrello, 

I attach the proof of claims submitted by BB& T for both properties. Please call me at your earliest convenience to discuss 
this matter. 

Thank you. 

From: Carrie Rehus [mailto:CRehus@wiandlaw.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 11:28 AM 
To: Alexandra de Alejo 
Cc: Gianluca Morello 
Subject: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Nadel, et aI., Case No. 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM (M.D. Fla .) 

Ms. de Alejo: 

Please see attached correspondence from Gianluca Morello in connection with the above matter. 

Thanks, 

"nAND GUERRA KING 

([arrie ~. l\.ebus 
Assistant to Gianluca Morello 

and Michael S. Lamont 

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE I SUITE 600 I TAMPA, FL 33607 
PHONE : 813.347.5129 I FAX: 813.347.5 198 
EMAIL: crehus@wiandlaw.com I www.wiandlaw.com 

Confidentiality Disclaimer: This e-mail message and any attachments are private communication sent by a law finn, Wiand Guerra 
King P.L., and may contain confidential, legally privileged information meant solely for the intended recipient. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of th is communication is strictly 
prohibited. Please notify the sender immediately by replying to th is message, then delete the e-mail and any attachments from your 
system. Thank you. 
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v. 
ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC, SCOOP Account Name: 
MANAGEMENT, INC., Fund Name: 

Defendants, 
i SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L,P., VALHALLA INVESTMENT 

PARTNERS, L.P., VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC" 
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD., VICTORY FUND, LTD., 
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, VIKING FUND, LLC, AND 
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC, 

Relief Defendants. 

I ___ ~ ___ ~=:::~:"=::.:.c:.::::...:::;..:.:.::::~ ______ .L-______________ · ______ ·· __ 

ATTENTION: 
" The Honorable Richard A. Lazzara of the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, entered Orders 
. appointing Burton W. Wiand as Receiver of SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC; SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC,; SCOOP REAL 

ESTATE, L.P.; VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.; VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.; VICTORY FUND, 
LTD.; VICTORY IRA FUi'm, LTD.; VIKING IRA FUND, LLC; VIKING FUND, LLC; VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC; 
VENICE JET CENTER, LLC; TRADEWIND, LLC; LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE, LLC; LAUREL PRESERVE, 
LLC; THE MARGUERITE J. NADEL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 8/2107; THE L.AUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE 

! HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.; THE GUY-NADEL FOUNDATION, INC.; LIME AVENUE ENTERPRISES, 
LLC; A VICTORIAN GARDEN FLORIST, LLC; VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC; and HOME FRONT HOMES, LLC 
(individually, "Receivership Entity," and collectively, "Receivership Entities"}. On April 2'1 ,2010, the Court issued an 
Order establishing a Claim Bar Date for all claims and approving this Proof of Claim Form and the basic procedures 
to administer any claims. In order to be eligible to receive a distribution from the Receivership Entities' assets, you 
must complete and return this Proof of Claim Form and, if applicable, provide the requested documentation, so that 
it is received on or before September 2,2010, to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, cia Maya M. Lockwood, Esquire, 
.WiandGuerra.King.P.L,30QOBaYP.ortDrlve+SuJt(:1600)Ia!Ilpa,E19ricia3.31,)9?, ItLE!P[Q{?er filingof.t17is 
completed claim form may entitle you to receive a distribution trom the Receivership. Aitered forlnswii(no(be .... 

, accepted. 

The information provided in this Proof of Claim Form will be used to calculate your distribution, if any, from the 
Receivership. The Receiver has the right to dispute and/or verify any information you have provided in order to 
determine the proper distribution amount, if any, to which you may be entitled. The Receiver further has the right to 
amend any information he may have provided as to your Net Investment Amount. By identifying and providing a 
Net Investment Amount for an account the Receiver does not waive any right to (1) deny, contest the 
validity of, or otherwise object to a claim or (2), if warranted, amend the provided Net Investment Amount. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO READ PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THIS FORM 

ANY PERSON OR ENTITY SUBMITTING THIS PROOF OF CLAIM FORM SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE 
JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 
FOR ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ANY CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, 
DEFENSES, OR COUNTERCLAIMS THAT COULD BE OR HAVE BEEN ASSERTED BY THE RECEIVER 
AGAINST SUCH CLAIMANT OR THE HOLDER OF SUCH CLAIM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS 
RECEIVERSHIP, INCLUDING THOSE ARISING OUT OF (1) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED 
BY OR WITH ANY RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY OR (2) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED THAT 
RELATES IN ANY WAY TO ANY RECEIVERSHIP PROPERTY. FURTHER, CLAIMANTS WAIVE ANY 
RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO SUCH CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND 
COUNTERCLAIMS. IF THIS COMPLETED FORM, SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERjURY, IS NOT 
RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER AT THE ABOVE-REFERENCED ADDRESS BY SEPTEMBER 2, 2010, 
YOU WILL BE FOREVER BARRED FROM ASSERTING ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE RECEiVERSHJP 
ENTITIES' ASSETS AND YOU WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE ANY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE 
RECEIVER. 

Page i of 5 



I General Instructions: 
; You must answer each and every question. Please answer each question as fully as possible. If you 
I need additional space to complete an answer, please attach a separate sheet of paper and indicate the 

I
i number of the question for which you are providing the additional information. If the question does not 

apply to you, please write "not applicable." Do not write "NA," "N/A" or the like. If the answer to the I 
I question is "no" or "none," please answer as such. 

i 1. Full name of person completing this form. J!A.\t.lt\4-£-, t ~s }e I 
2. If this form is being completed on behalf of a person or entity other than the person listed in question 1, please 

provide the name of the person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities' assets. 

3. If this fOI-m is being completed on behalf of an entity, please provide the full name of the entity and aU of its 
trustees, officers, directors, managing agents, shareholders, partners, beneficiaries, and any other party with 
an interest in the entity.""V _ 

iz::>r4NcJ.A :?g~Nlcl-"'':) DINe) ]J2U$ +- ~p~ 

Current address and telephone number of person completing this form. 
.. 3Q 'j . CoI{eqe::,Stre-e{ 

... l~ 
Current address and telephone number of person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities' assets 
(If different from answer to question 4) . 

................. .. ' ................. -(?-
I 

6. 

7. 

~ 

Provide Q.!lq mailing address where you (or the person/entity on wllose behalf you are acting) authorize the 
receipt of aU future communications relating to this claim, including any possible distribution payment you may 
receive. It is your responsibility to advise the Receiver of any change to this address after the submission of 
this form. 

Please refer to Exhibit A attached to this document. If sufficient information is available, this Exhibit provides 
the following information for the identified "account" (1) the total amount invested; (2) the total amount 
received; and (3) tile Net Investment Amount. If you received funds unrelated to your investment in an 
"account" (for example, incentive fees), those amounts will also appear in the attached Exhibit. Do the 
amounts listed in the Exhibit accurately represent the amount of your investment into and all amounts received 
from that account and any other funds you received from tile Receivership Entities? Failure to respond to this 
question will mean that you agree with the amounts listed in the Exhibit. 

___ No. 
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I 

I 

If you answered yes, you do not have to respond to questions 8 and 9. 

Please provide the following information regarding your investment in or with, or interest in, any Receivership 
Entity, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, invoices, wire transfer. 
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answer: 

1 st investment in or with the Receivership Entities: 

totaled $ _________ _ 

was made on ________ (date); 

through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to _________ and drawn on account 

number with (identify financial institution); for 

__________ (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in or I 
with the Receivership Entities was made), . 

If applicable, 2nd investment in or with the Receivership Entities: 

totaled $ ________ _ 

was made on _____ (date); 

through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to _________ and drawn on account! 
i 

number with (identify financial 

institution); for = .... ~~_~~_~~~ (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your 

investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made). 

) 

If additional investments were made, please attach a separate sheet identifying (1) those amounts, (2) the '1 

dates on which they were made, (3) the payee (or recipient) of the check (or wire transfer), (4) the account 
number and financial institution holding the account, and (5) the purported fund or other entity through which I 
your investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made. i 

········ .. ·······r·· .. ····· .. ···· .. ················,······ ...... '1' ........................... . 

Total amount you are claiming you invested in the Receivership Entities: $ Al' .. q;- 14ft l~ ~ 

9. Have you ever received any amount from a Receivership Entity, either as a distribution on your investment or 
for any other reason? Yes No. If yes, please provide the following information for each 
amount received, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, wire transfer 'I 

confirmations, and other documents relating to your answers. 

Date Amount Payor/Payee of check/wire 
A. ______ _ 

B, ______________ _ 

C. ______________ _ 

If any additional amounts were received from any Receivership Entity, please attach a separate sheet 
identifying those amounts, the dates on which they were received, and the payor and payee of the check(s) or 
wire transfers. 

Total amount you are claiming you received from the Receivership Entities: $ _______ _ 

10. Was any deposit into this account transferred from any other account with any Receiversrlip Entity? i 

__ Yes ____ No. If yes, please identify the date of any such transfer(s), the account name{s) and I 
Receivership Entity from which the funds were transferred, and the amount of the transfer(s). 1 

. ts'll.lr- I4fJRllc.tt 'i';; ~ I 
.. __ J 
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i 

I 
I 11. Was your investment funded in any part with an Investment in or funds received or transferred from any I 

"investment club" operated by Arthur Nadei, such as Harmony Investment Club, Indigo Investment Club, or l 
Traders Investment Club? Yes No. 

I 
If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the funds received or transferred, the date of any such I 
transfer, and the name of the investment club from which the funds originated. 

f-S~:\ 6¥pk~ k... 

12. Have you filed or otherwise cornmenced any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, or other proceedings; or made any 
demands against any person or entity, I"elating in any way to your investment in or with any Receivership' 
Entity, including against (I) financial institutions; (ii) employees, officers, directors, representatives, other 
investors, or shareholders of any Receivership Entity; (iii) brokers or agents; or (iv) any other person or entity? 
____ yes -<: No. 

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the nature and status of any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, 
other proceedings or demands that you have filed, made or otherwise cornmenced. Please include the name 
of the attorney and/or firm who commenced any such proceeding or made any such demand on your behalf, 

Nt &: ,¥p~:;7 ~ 

13. If you were not an investor in a Receivership Entity, state how you claim an interest in any distribution by the 
Receivership Entities (for example, if you are the beneficiary of a deceased investor, the investment was 
assigned or soid to you, or you provided services or goods to the Receivership Entities for which you have not 
been paid), 

.... I'·········"··-··t:Jt1~~5 ItJ +s..- N~ JJ+ /lrl-hV'f' ~~j 
~DV+ OlJ-4!- et ;)7\ I 5?~, 'if 2-

14. Did you receive anything of value other than money from any Receivership Entity at any point in time (for 
example, fax machines, shares of stock)? Yes ~. No, If yes, please identify what you 
received, from whom, and the date on which you received it. 

eceivership Entities. 
'i l.:2D 

16. List any other employees or other representatives of any Receivership Entity or anyone else associated with a , 
Receivership Entity, including any accountant (such as Michael Zucker), lawyer (such as lawyers aSsociated~' 
with Holland & Knight LLP), or investment or trading representative (such as anyone associated with Shoreline 

'--__ G_rou~Q~~~"yvhom you communicated or dealt~ __ . ________ . ._. __________ . ___ ., .. ,_ 
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17. Please identify with specificity the way in which you came to learn about the Receivership Entities and . 
thereafter invest in or with any of them, including the person who introduced you to the Receivership Entities, 
the statements made by that person, any documents provided by that person, meetings you had with the 
representative(s) of the Receivership Entities, information that you relied on, and any other inforrnation. 

(>I-(jvt~ \:)4 f;.·t..:.-(o:!>s>r-e A~ ..... ~ 

Please submit this completed and signed, under penalty of perjury, Proof of Claim Form and legible copies of any 
documentation requested in this form to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, cIa Maya M. Lockwood., Esquire, Wiand I 
Guerra King PL, 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607 SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED NO LATER I 

THAN SEPTEMBER2,2010. 

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH ANY AMOUNTS PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A OR NO AMOUNTS WERE 
PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A, YOU MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTS OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT is 
RELATED IN ANY WAY TO YOUR INVESTMENT IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, OR, IF YOU ARE NOT AN 
INVESTOR, TO YOUR CLAIM AGAINST A RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY, INCLUDING COPIES OF YOUR 
CANCELLED CHECKS, BANK OR OTHER FINANCIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SHOWING THE TRANSFER 
OF FUNDS INVESTED AND RECEIVED, STATEMENTS FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, WIRE 

_ _IB6N§fEP. g9NFJB_ry1t.TIQN§,ANQANY_9TtJ§13QqC:;l!ry1§I\jI::;13§G~RD I~G YOU R CLAIM (S). _____ ____ ___________ ____ ______ _ 

Sign, date, print your name and title, if any. 

By signing below, I certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 which forms part of the 
laws of the United St~es ~rica /~formation provided in this form is true and correct 

Sign: ~ 
Print Name: M, 'i.e- ~d;\J tb-

Date: __ -----'~"""__-H1Z;....<..-J-'-l-'---k-""'D=-----­
I 

Title: __ --¥U--"-b_L_-e:--"p_l_e.:;;_:_~_q_· ---"---__ _ 

Page 5 of5 

--------~---------



Page 6 of 5 



EXHIBIT A 

Account Name: 
Fund Name: 

Amount Invested: 

Total Payments: 

I Net Investment Amount: 

The Receiver has determined not to specifjl a Net Investment Amount for the above-named 
account, entity and/or individual. Please respond to questions 8 and 9 on the Proof of Claim 
Form and provide all documents and other material that supports and otherWise relates in any 
way to your claim, including copies of cancelled checks, bank or other jlnancia! account 
statements showing the transfer offunds invested and receivecl, statements/i'om the Receivership 

. . .. .. ... ........ .. .... ··Ei1lme:s;-~ii{re·tFan.~Jei;colifirii{iili8 n~;;ahdany olhe·Fdoc~i'iiienl:~; iegCi--rdi'ngydiiFclilii-ii. ..... .. .. 

THE RECEIVER HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION BASED UPON 
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO HIM, THESE FIGURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE 
ACCURATE AND REASONABLE CONCLUSIONS, PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE 
ABOVE AMOUNTS, IF THE NUMBERS PROVIDED ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH 
YOUR RECORDS, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE TRUE AND CORRECT 
INFORMATION TO THE RECEIVER. IF YOU CONFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AMOUNTS 
ACCURA TEL Y REPRESENT THE AMOUNT INVESTED INTO AND ALL AMOUNTS 
RECEIVED FROM THE ABOVE-NAMED ACCOUNT AND ANY OTHER FUNDS YOU 
RECEIVED FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITlES, YOU ARE DOING SO u'NDER 
PENALTY OF PERJURY. 

BY IDENTIFYING AND PROVIDING THE ABOVE FIGURES, THE RECEIVER DOES 
NOT WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO (1) DENY, CONTEST THE VALIDITY OF, OR 
OTHERWISE OBJECT TO A CLAIM OR, (2) IF WARRANTED, AMEND A..~Y OF THE 
PROVIDED FIGURES, 
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09:16:27 Fri Aug 27, 2010 

PAY4 6612432471 AS-OF 09/01/10 PAYOFF CALCULATION TOTALS 08/26/10 09:16:13 
NAME A NADEL CONTACT NAME ARTHUR NADEL 

PRINCIPAL BALANCE 
INTEREST 09/01/10 
PRO RATA MIP /PMI 
ESCROW ADVANCE 
ESCROW BALANCE 
SUSPENSE BALANCE 
HUD BALANCE 
REPLACE]\1ENT RESERVE 
RESTRICTED ESCROW 
TOTAL-FEES 
ACCUM LATE CHARGES 
ACCUM NSF CHARGES 
OTHER FEES DUE 
PENALTY INTEREST 
FLAT/OTHER PENALTY FEE 
CR LIFE/ORIG FEE RBATE 
RECOVERABLE BALANCE 

248,941.73 
17,737.04 

.00 
2,146.24 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
973.21 
25.00 

169.60 
.00 

CALC INT FROM 
01/01/09 
07/01/09 
07/01/10 
09/01/10 

RATE CHANGES 
RATE 

5.37500 
3.87500 
3.37500 

AMOUNT 
6,690.30 
9,646.44 
1,400.30 

.00 TOTAL INTEREST 17,737.04 
271,528.82 

PRESS PFI TO PRINT 
.00 TOTAL TO PAYOFF 

1,536.00 NUMBER OF COPIES: 1 

MULTIPLE IR CHANGE PERIODS CROSSED - CALCULATIONS ARE SUSPECT 
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ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE 
(l YCJf tIllOR Index - H,lle Caps· Fixed nate ConvclslOn O()tIOO) 

(ASStUllJhlc durmg Lile ofLoan)h\tO I IDO 15qq "~j J~3J V71S 
THIS NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN M\( HITEAEST HJ\TS 
AND MY MONTHLY PAYMENT nils NOTE LIMITS THE AIVIOUNl 1\1'/ IN1ERES) R/UF 
CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE I MUST Pi\\' TillS IWTE 
ALSO CONl AINS AN OPTION TO CONVERT MY AD,JUSTABLE I~HERES f RA 1 E 10 A 
FIXED RATE 

JUNE 14, 2004 
[Dale] 

Ashevllle 
ICllyl 

131 Garren Creek Road, Falrvlew, NC 28730 
(Property AddressJ 

BORROWER'S PROMISE 10 PAY 

North Carollna 
(Slate] 

In return for a loan L'1f1l [have received, I promlse to p,lY U S $ 268, 000 00 (tins Mnolmt IS 

called "PrincIpal"), plus Interesl, tel the order of the Lender 'I he Lender IS Branch Bank lng and Trust Company 

I wIll make all paymcnl~ under thiS Note In the form 01 cash, check or money order 
r understand tilat the Lender may tr,Jn~rer !.IllS Note The Lender or anyone who L.lkcs IhiS Note by trdnsfer and who I;. eHmled 

to receMl paymcnrs under thlS Note 1S talled tile "Note Holder H 

2 INfEREST 
Interest will be dldfged on· unpmd prmclpal untIl the full amount of Pnnclpul has been patd IWlllp<lY Inl.crcstdt a yc,lrly 

rate of 4 625% The mlerest rule I WIll PdY Wll! change In accordunc.e with Secllons 4 or 5 of thiS NolC 
The mlere~t rate reqUired by tJm Sectlon 2 JIld Sections 4 or 5 of t!us Note IS Lhe f.ll.c I WIll pay both before nnd ,lfw any 

def<lult descnbed m Scctlon 8(B) of thlS NOle 
3 PAYMENTS 

(A) rtme and Place of Payments 
I Will pay prmclp<lI ,md mlerest by makmg a pjyment every month 
I Will make my monthly payment on the fIrst day of each month bcglflumg on August 1, :2 0 04 

__ ._. __ lwdl_m~1kg_tb~$Q_IJAY[llCnt. every month uou! I have pald .ill of the pnnt.lpal and mlcrCS! and any other charges lic~cClhed below 
that I may owe nnderti;;-s-f~[)te····Each-ino;iilllYiii\Yinenrwilr15capjmcZI-IfS---oflt!fs-ctredulcdduc-date-Jnd·-wlH·be-appllcd--10-· 
mtcrcst before Pnnclpal If, on July 1, 2034 , I s\lll owe amounts under HllS Note, 1 will pay 
those amounL~ 111 full on thal ddle, wInch IS called the "M,ltunty Date" 

r will make my monthly paymcnL~ al 223 V/est Nash Street, Wllson, NC 27893 

or at a dllferenl place It required by the NOle Holder 
(13) Amount of My Illliml MOllthly Payments 
E<l<..h of my lOlUal monthly payments Will be In the amount of US $ 1, 377 89 TIllS amount may 

change 
(C) Moutbly P,l}ment Changes 
Changes 10 my monthly payment Will reflect "hunges lO the unpdlcl prmclpuJ of my loan dnd Hl the lIllcrcsl rate ~ldl T must 

pay The NOle Holder will determmc my new llltereSl rale and the changer! amounl of my monthly payment In acwrdance wlI11 
Secuons 4 or 5 of tIllS Note 
4 INl ERRS I RA I E AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES 

(A) Change Dates 
The ulll1<l1 mterest rate I Will pay may change on the fIrsl ddY of July, 2007 , and may change on 

tllat ddy every 12th month there,lflcr Each dale on which my mtercst fJle could change IS cdllc(\ a "Clunge DdIC" 

DOC If 533131 APPL # 7000466121 

MUL TISTATE CONVERTtBLE ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE· 1 Year US OR Index (Assumable)· 
Single Family. Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT 

G 8571'1(0108) 
® 

UMSQ 0109 

VMP MORTGAGE FORMS (600)521 729\ ~ '--~ 
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Form 3547 S/Ol 
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(n) The Index 
Begmmng with (he flf~l Change Date, my tntercst rate.. WIll be b.1~ctl on .10 lnti.:.x The "Indtx" i~ the onc-yC<lr IOT,dnn 

Interbank OfferedR.IK ("LlBOR") which I.'. the dverdge Di Illlerbdnk offcled r,lles for one-yeal U <) doH.lf-deTIOIHHlHILd (lqlnSIl~ In 

the London market, as pllbhshed In Tile Wall S(reel !ourned The most recent In;kx ligtllc lWdll.,bk as of fll(1 d.llC 45 d,IYS hCfolc. 
ea(.h Change Date I" cfillt.,d the "Cmfcnllndc)( " 

If the fndex IS no longt.r av::uldhle. the Note Holder W1i1 choose d Jle..w md('x WIlICi! I" hnsl'd llPon (olllpnr.lhh 1Il/"rf:! 1l1')11 

ThL NOle Uohler Will glve me nOHee of till!> Lhmce 
(C) Calcu/atl{1n of Changes 
Before each Change Date, the Note Holder Will calculate my new Interest ratc byaddHlgTwo and One Quar.ter 

percentage pomts ( 2 250 %) to tilt' Currenllndex Tor: NOle Holder will 
then round !he result of this addwon to the neMest one·Clghth of one percentage pOlnt (0125%) Sublect to lhe hmlts Slatullil 
Secoon 4(D) below, uns rollndecl amount Will be my new Interest ralc untIl the next Cbange Date 

The Note Holder Wll! Ihen lletermme the amount of the monthly payment thal would be sulfKlcnl [0 repay llie unp.!Id 
pnnclpal that r am expeLled [0 owe at the Change Date m full on the Mawnty Dale at my new mterest mlc III SllbSlanJiillly eqllal 
payments The result of lhls calculal10n will be the new amount of my monthly payment 

(D) LUlllts 011 Int~rcst Rate Changes 
The mteres! rate I am reqlllfcd to pay at tllC first Change DalD wtll not be gredter than 6 625 % or le<;~ 

Lhan 2 625 % Thereaflcf, my mtereSl rate Will never be tn(..rCdscd or decreased 011 any smg1c Challge Dale by 
by more lhan TI'lo percenillge pomt(,) ( 2 000%) from the rdle of Iflterc,t I have been 
paymg for Ule precedmg 12 months My mterest ralc will never be greater than 9 625 % (l1Ie.. "Maxllnllm 
Rate") 

(E) Effective Date of Changes 
My new mtercst rate Will become effecuve on each Ch.1nge Dale I Will pay UIC amount of my new mOnihly paymcm 

begmnmg on the first monthly payment date after tbe Change Date unul the amount of my monthly payment changes agdlH 
. ({<) Notiteof Change~ 
The Note Holder WIll dehver or mwl {() me a DOtICe of any changes m my lnlerest felle ami lhe &mount of my monthly 

payment before the erret-llve date of allY change The nolKe Will melude mformatJon req\llfcd by Jaw to he given to me and .lIsa the 
ul.le and telephone number of a person who Will Jllswer any queslJon I may have rcganlmg the noUee 
5 FIXED IN fER EST RATE CONVERSION OPTION 

(A) OptIOn to Co 0 vert to Fixed Rate 
i have d ConverSIOn Opuon WlllCh I can exercise unless I am In defdttlt or thiS Seclion 5CA) WII! not penmt me \0 do so The 

"ConverSlOn Opuon" lS my OpOOH to convert the mterest rate I <1m reqlured to pay by !IllS Note from Jll adJllsl<lblc r,lte With mlerest 
........................ talcbmllSJQIDc.nl'ed f.lle calculated underSecuon 5(3) below 

The conversl~~ ··c;U;·onlY-·Wke···place ··on··a·-dit6(s) ~peCificlrl5{llieNoreT!O!dcr···dTlmrgt!Tepcnodheglnn lllgon·the ... 

F~r6t Change Date and endmg on !he F~ f th Chdnge Date Each date on WhICh my ,1!lJllstdble mterc.'>t fdtc 
can convert to the new fixed rdle IS called the "ConversIOn Ddte " 

If I want to exerClse the Convcrslon OptJOn, I must fmt meet cerlam conditions Those condll1ons arc lhat (I) [ Il1U,t give the 
Note Holder nouee that I want to do so, (Il) on the ConverSIOn Odie, T must not be III default under the Note Of the Security 
Instrument, (m) by [\ ddle specIfIed by !he Note Holder, r must pay the Note Holder a con vcrs Ion fcc of U S 
$ 250 00 , and (IV) I musl &lgn and give the Note Holder any documents the Note Holder requlres to effect the 
conversIOn 

(B) Cakulatl(H1 of Fixed Rate 
My new, fixed mterest rate Will bc equal 10 the Feder,ll Home Loan Mortgage CorporatJon'g reqUired net Yield dh of a <I,IIC 

and ume of day speclfied by the Note Holder for (I} If the ongmJl tcrm of t1w, Note IS gredter than 15 years, 30-year fl1wd r,lIe 
mortgages covered by appilcable 60-day mandatory delivery comm!lmenlS, plus Zero and Fl ve Elghths of onc 
percentage pomt ( 625 %), or (Il) If the ongillallerm of llllS Note IS ) 5 years or less, IS-year fIxed rate 
mortgages covered by applicable 60-day mandatory delIvery commItments, plus Zero and F 1 ve Elghths of one perCCIl\,lge 
poml ( 625 %) If thiS requlr"d net Yield cannot be dClermmcd bccaubc the applIcJble commItments [lfe not 
avmlable, the Notc Holder Will deterrmnc my mterest raie by usmg comparable mfonnatlon My new nne calculated under thl~ 
Section 5(B) Will not be greater than the MaXImum R,\le stated In Section 4(D) above 

(C) New Payment Amount and ErfectJve Date 
[f I choose to exerCISe the Conversion Option. the Note Holder Wll! de\ennme the amOUllt of the monthly paymcntlhal wO\lld 

be suffICIent 10 repay the unpaId prmclpal r dm expected to owe on the ConversIOn Date III full on the Malumy Dale at my new 
flxed Interest r.ltc In substanllally equal payments The restlll of thiS calculatloll Will be !he new nmnum of my monUlly 
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p,\yinent Begmmilg with my first monthly paymenl ,1f1er the COnVel'~IOII D,lIe, I Will Jlny rlie nelV ,l'nmmi n', my IDonlhly paj 11i(~t11 
unLlI the MalurHy Ddte 
6 nORROWER'S RIGH r 10 PREN Y 

I have the ngln to male pdymolbor Pnnclpal a( .IIlY llTlle bdof" !1."y dfC .Jilt., A p:lym~nl of P, lllUp,l! only IS Ll'C),I'll \~ ,\ 

"Prepayment" When! make a Prcpuymcu!, r will tell the Nme Holdrr Ul wililflg 11lal T Mll rlolng <0 I IUdy f10\ df"~lgn'I'e ,\ 1','Yh eH 
,B ,I PJCpnymenllf I lldVL nOl m,ide all the mOllthly P,IY!I1C01S due ufldcl Ihe Note. 

I mdy md\...e a full Prepayment or par!lal PrcpaY1l1CllIS without pelylllg ,\ PwpdymCnl chmgv tlie Note Uotd, I 1'1111 1I't) tTl) 

Prepaymenb to reduce the amounl of Prmclpal (hat lowe undrr this N{}H~ Hmvc\'cr, the NOLI" 1ioldcI f!\dy <lfllll), my PII p,l)'lfIlllt II) 
the accrued JIld lwpald mlerest on the Prepayment amount before applymg my Prepclymcnt to lcducc Ult Pf1llc!pJl cl11l0Ulll of the 
Note If 1 make a parudl Prcpdyment. there wlll be 110 ~hJnges III the due d~tes of my monthly payment untes'i the Note Holdt-r 
dgrees 10 wntmg to tho~e changes My parllal Prepayment may reduce the amount of my monthly pdyments aftcr lhe flf,t Challge 
Dale followmg my pawal Prepayment However, allY reducuon due to my parual Prepayment iIlelY be offset hy an lntcreSl rate 
mcrl'ase 
7 LOAN CHARGES 

If a law, whIch applies to this loan and which selS maXImum loan charges, (~ fmdny interpreted so that the mlerc~t or othcr 
loan charges collected or to be collected m connecuon With thiS loan exceed the penmllcrl lImns, then (a) any ,uc-h IOdn dl,lrge 
shaH be reduced by the amount nccess.rry to reduce the charge to the permlllcd 1umt, llnd (b) any sums dlre,ldy collected fTGm me 
whIch exceeded penntllcd ilml1s wIll be refunded to me The Note Holder may choo::.e to 1ll,lke tins refllnd by fcuucmg Ihe 
Pnnclpall owe under !.IllS Note or by malmg a dIrect paymcnt to me If a refund reduces Pnnclpal, the rcdllwon WIll be freLlted as 
a partial Prepayment 
Ii BORROWER'S FA1LlJRE TO PAY AS REQUHum 

(A) Late Charges for Overdue Payments 
If the Note Holtler has nol received the full amount of ,my monthly payment I)y tile end of F~ fteen calendar d,\ys artcr 

4 000 % the dale It IS due, 1 Will pay J (.lIe charge 10 Ihe Note Holder The amount of (he ch.rrge wll! he 
of my overdue payment of pnnupdl and mterest 1 wIn j)Jy thl» late <.-harge promptly btlt only once on alch I,He paymrnl 

(B) Default- . 
If I do not pay Ihe full amount of cdch monthly payment on the delle )ll~ dlle. I Villi be l[] clefJtill 

(C) Notu_c of Default 
If I am m default, the Not<., Holdlr may ,enLl me a written nOBec lellmg me that If I do not pay tile overdue [I!lIoun! by a 

certalll date, the Note Holder m,ly reqUlre me to pay Immediately the fun Jmount of PnnClp.\\ which has not b<.-en panl ,\IlG ,Ill Lhe 
mtereSlthat lowe on thJt dmOUlll Theil dale must be allcasl30 d,IYS after Ihe dme Oil WlllCh the HoLIce lS mmlcd to me or dc!iverrd 
by other means 

(D) No W3IVCf By Note Holder 
Even If • .Ita umewhcnfJmm dcf<lllll,lhc NotcHoldcr docs not reqUire me [0 pay lmmedIately m full a~ dcscnhed above, 

.. ··iJ~e-Not~-Hoide;:w;-ii·sl;iihave ihe-nghl!o -aosoiTlamiii defiliiltiii-iiIiitcililne--------- ...... --.-.- -.--.--------------
(E) Payment of Note Holder's C()st~ and Expenses 
If thc Note Holder has rcqUlred me to p.IY Immediately In fult ,IS descnbed above, (he Note Holder WIll have the nght to be 

patd back by me for all or lIS co,ls and expenses In enforcmg tillS Note to tbe extent not pro!ubltcll h)' "pphC,lbk law 1ho:,c 
expenses mclude, for ex amp le, reasonable attorneys' fees 
9 GIVING OF NOTICES 

Unless apphcdbJe law reqUIres a dlffcrent method, ,my notlce tiJdl mu~l be gIVen \0 me under tIllS NOlO WIll be given hy 
dehvermg It or by maJlmg II by first class ffi1l11 to me at the Property Address above or at a different address Jr [ give the NOle 
Holder a nolIce of my different address 

Any nouce thaI mu~t he given to the Nole Holder lwcl<!r thlS Note Wll! be gIVen by dellvermg 11 or by ffi8llmg J! by first Cl,I~S 
mall to \lIe Note Holder dllhe Jddress stated m Section 3(A) above or at a different addrc&s If I am given a notIce of lhdt d,fferCnl 
address 
10 OlJUGAlIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOm 

If more than one person sIgns thIS Notc. each person l~ fully amI personally obligated to keep all of Ihe proJ\lJses m"tle m thiS 
Note, mcludmg the promise to pay the full amount owed Any person who IS a guarantor, surelY or endorser 01 l!l1S Note I~ also 
oblIgated to do t.hese thmgs Any person who wkes over these obligatIOns, lI1cludmg the obhgallons of a gu,\rantor, Sllfety or 
endorser of !11!~ Note. 11> also obllgated to keep all of \lIC promIses made 1[1 tillS Note The Note Holder may enforce lis nghts under 
thiS Note agamst each person indiVidually or agalrlst all of us together TIllS me,ms that anyone of us mdY be rCCJIlIfcd to pay all of 
the amounts owed under thIS Note 
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11' WAIVERS 
I dIld any other per~on who h..ts ohhgauons under thIs NOIC waive the J !gh{~ lJf PrCSGlIUUtnl ,\lid Notlc< .. cd DI~honOf 

"Plesen!Jnem" means the nght to reqUire the Note Holder to rlemand payment of amounts due "NCltltc of Dishonor" mC,HlS 111..: 
fight to reqUlre rhe Note Holder to give notice to other persons Ihat dmounh due have nOll)ecn [hilt! 

12 UNIFORM SECURED NO rE 
ThiS Note JS [lllmlorm instIllment wah hrmluJ v,mallons III some JllfISdldlt)!h Tn ,\(hlulon (0 the jilOIU !lnn~ gtvcn [0 Il,e t lotr 

Holder under Ill!" Note, J Mortgage, Deed of Tru!>l, or Securtty Dectl (ille "SCClltlly Instrument"), flnled IIIG S,lmc ILl((~ .15 Ilu~ r~[)le, 

proteus the Note Holder from IJOSSlhlc losses which mlglll result If [ do nOI keep the pHlIm~es wind) I m~kr 111 fl\l', N,)tc 1 It ! 
SecurIty Instrument deswbcs how and under what condlllons 1 may be reqUIred to llldkc ImmcilldlL p,lymcnlln rul1 of ,Ill dlllOllllb 

lowe under thiS Note Some of those c..ondlUons arc de,cnbed <IS follows 
{A} UNTIL I EXERCISE MY CONVERSION OPTION UNDER HiE CONDITIONS STHED iN SECTION 5 
ABOVE, UN1FORM COVENANT 18 OF '( HE SECURITY INSllWMENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS 

Transfer of the Property or a Beneflu.ll Iuterest !II Borrower As used !fI tillS Section 18, "Interest m lhc 
Properly" means any legdl or beneflCldl mlcrest In Ihe Properly, Includmg, but not limIted to, IhoSG beneflcldl 
Interests transferred JO a bond for deed, contract for deed, mSL1Hment sales contract or escrow :lgrecmeJli, the mtenl 
of whIch lS the transfer of vile by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser 

If all or any pan of Ihe Properly or any Interest III the Property IS sold or transferred (or If Borrower IS not a 
natural person and a benefiCial mlcresl III Borrower IS sotd or trnnsferred) wllhom Lendcr'~ pnor wnHen consGnt, 
Lender may reqUire Immediate payment m full 01 all surns secured hy llll!> Sccunty Instrument However, tillS 
OpllOO shull not be exercised by Lender If :,uch exerClse IS prohlblled by Applicdhle Law Leuder aho .'>11.111 nOl 
exercise !Ins optIOn If (d) Borrower callses (0 be SlIbrDllwd (0 Lender mformdllon reqwred by Lender 10 evalllalC 

the Imendcd transferee as If J new loan were bemg mad(: to the transferee, and (b) Lender feasnnnbly dLtemlllles 
that Lender's secuflty wdl not be unpaired by the loan aS5umpuon ,md Ihnt the n~k of II brench of any covenant or 
agreement m lhls Secllnty InS!Inment IS accepwblc to Lender 

To the extent permitted by Apphcablc Law, Lemler may Charge a re,lsonable fee as :l condilion to Lender's 
consent to theloanassnmptlOnLendermJY .olso .. req\llfC Ihetral1.'lfefee .lP.Slgnan asslunptIonagrecmenl (hal I;" 
accepl'lble to Lemler Jnd Ihut obligutes [he transf{'tcc to kccpalllhc promls("s and .lgrccmcnls mmlc!!ltheNol.e,111J 
m Ihls Security Instrument BOlTower Will COnlmlle to be obligated under the Noll. and tJllS Secunty Instrumenl 
unless Lender release:, Borrower m wnting 

If Lender exefClSCS (he opuon 10 reqlllfc nnmedlate payment m tun, Lender shall gIve Borrower nOlILC 01 
acceleralJon The nOllce shaH prOVide a penoel of not less than 30 days from (he dale the notice I, glvcu lfl 

aceor(\,mce WIth Secl10n 15 wuom which Borrower must pay all &ums secured by liliS Securlly rnstrument rr 
Borrower falls to pay these sums pnor 10 t.he eX[maUOll of Ilm pefloo, Lender mJy mvolc ,my remedies pcrrmltcd 

............ _J2yjJl!~Sef!lJ:j!Yr~I.SYilql~nt wllhout further notice or demand on Borrower 
(D) IF I EXERCISE MY C6N\TERSfOt~-·optrcr'ruNDERTHECONmlTONSS1A:l'EnlNSm:::'ffON-5-AHOVFi -
UNIFOUM COVENANT 18 OF lHE SFCURlTY INSIRUMENT DESCRlBIm IN SECTION 12(A) ABOVE 
SHALL THEN CEASE TO fiE IN EFFECT, AND UNIFORM COVI~NANT 18 OF lIIE SEUmnV 
INSTRUMENT SHALL INSTEAD HE [)ESCnlllED AS FOLLOWS 

Transfer of tlH! Property or a Beneflclul Interest In Uorrower A~ usctl m tlus Section 18, "rntere~1 III the 
Property" mCJns any legal or benefiCial Interest III the Property, wriudmg. bUI not IUMed to, those hcn~flu,\l 
IIllcresLS lran'ifcrred In a bond for deed, contract for dled, m&tallmcnl s,u(..~ cantrall or escrow agreement. the mIen{ 

of WhlCh IS the transfer of utlc by Borrower at a !uture date to a purchaser 
If all or any pan of Ihe Property or any [nlerest III lim Property IS sold or Ir<lnsfcrw! (or If Borrower IS nOl a 

narura! person and J benelkwl mterest m Borrowu IS sold or InlllsferreJ) wJlhollt Lcncler'~ pnm wnllen LOllsent, 
Lender mdY reqmre lmmcdlu\e payment In full of all slims secured by thiS Secunry [ll;lfllmem However, thIS 
opllon shall flat be exerCised by Lender If such ex.erclse LS prohIbIted by Applicable Law 

If Lender exercIses IhlS OpllOIl, Lender shall give Borrower OOllce of acceleratIon 11m nouce shaH provltle 11 

penuel 01 nol less than 30 days from the date the notIce IS gIven III JCWrddllcc Wllh Scctlon 15 within winch 
Borrower must pay all sums secured by um Secunty Instrument If l1orrower fm!s to pay these s\lm~ pnor to the 
eXpml(lon of thiS penod, Lender may Invoke any remedies permItted by thiS Security Instrulllent wtthoul fmthee 
nOUec or demand on Borrower 

DOC # 533134 

~-657N (OIOS) 
® 

APPL # 7000466121 

PagB4015 

LOAN ~ 661243247, 
Form 3541 8101 

lnafa!s.~ 



(Page 6 of 230) 

WfTNESS THE HANneS) AND SEAL(S) OF 1 HE UNDERSIGNED 

~.~. __ (seal) ~ur Nadel ·lJorrower 

__ . ________ . ________ -CSc<ll) 

-Bono'ler 

(Seal) 
llorrower 

___________________ CSeaJ) 

Borrower 

l~\r\r.-., n tb&:~-8" tJrlL __ (~l,)dt) 
~e J Nader Borro~cr 

___ . _________ ~ _____ (Se,ll) 

Borrower 

_________________ (S(:al) 

·Borrower 

(Seal) 
ilorrower 

[SIgn ()ngmaIOnly! 

poe ~ 53H35 APPL ff 70D0466121 !AlAN U 6612432471 
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v. 

Name and address of Claimant 
(Please print or type): BRANCH BANKING & TRUST 

One West Pack Square, Box 2 
ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC, SCOOP 
MANAGEMENT, INC., 

Ac&Wt1ftUrtre~ Ne 28801 
Fund Name: Laurel Preserve, LLC 

Defendants, 
SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P., VALHALLA INVESTMENT 
PARTNERS, L.P., VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC., 
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD., VICTORY FUND, LTD., 
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, VIKING FUND, LLC, AND 
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC, 

Relief Defendants. 
! 

Case Number: 8:09-CV-00087-T -26TBM 
U.S. District Court Middle District of 
Florida (Tam a Division 

, ATTENTiON: 
The Honorable Richard A. Lazzara of the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, entered Orders 
appointing Burton W. Wiand as Receiver of SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC; SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC.; SCOOP REAL 
ESTATE, L.P.; VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.; VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.; VICTORY FUND, 
LTD.; VICTORY IRA FUND; LTD.; VIKING IRA FUND, LLC; VIKING FUND, LLC; VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC; 

I VENICE JET CENTER, LLC; TRADEWIND, LLC; LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE, LLC; LAUREL PRESERVE, 
LLC; THE MARGUERITE J. NADEL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 8/2/07; THE LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.; THE GUY-NADEL FOUNDATION, INC.; LIME AVENUE ENTERPRISES, 
LLC; A VICTORIAN GARDEN FLORIST, LLC; VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC; and HOME FRONT HOMES, LLC 
(individually, "Receivership Entity," and collectively, "Receivership Entities"). On April 21, 2010, the Court issued an 
Order establishing a Claim Bar Date for aU claims and approving this Proof of Claim Form and the basic procedures 
to administer any claims. In order to be eligible to receive a distribution from the Receivership Entities' assets, you 
must complete and return this Proof of Claim Form and, if applicable, provide the requested documentation, so that 
it is received on or before September 2, 2010, to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, c/o Maya M. Lockwood, Esquire, 
Wiand Guerra King P.L., 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607. The proper filing of this 
completed claim form may entitle you to receive a distribution from the Receivership. Altered fOlms wiJJ not be 
accepted. 

The information provided in this Proof of Claim Form will be used to calculate your distribution, if any, from the 
Receivership. The Receiver has the right to dispute and/or verify any Information you have pl"Ovided in order to 
determine the proper distribution amount, if any, to which you may be entitled. The Receiver further has the right to 
amend any information he may have provided as to your Net Investment Amount. By identifying and providing a ' 
Net Investment Amount for an account the Receiver does not waive any right to (1) deny, contest the 
validity of, or othelWise object to a claim or (2), if warranted, amend the provided Net Investment Amount. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO READ PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THIS FORM 

ANY PERSON OR ENTITY SUBMITTING THIS PROOF OF CLAIM FORM SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSiVE 
JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 
FOR ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ANY CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, 
DEFENSES, OR COUNTERCLAIMS THAT COULD BE OR HAVE BEEN ASSERTED BY THE RECEIVER 
AGAINST SUCH CLAIMANT OR THE HOLDER OF SUCH CLAIM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS 
RECEIVERSHIP, INCLUDING THOSE ARISING OUT OF (1) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED 
BY OR WITH ANY RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY OR (2) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED THAT 
RELATES IN ANY WAY TO ANY RECEIVERSHIP PROPERTY. FURTHER, CLAiMANTS WAiVE ANY 
RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO SUCH CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND 
COUNTERCLAIMS, IF THIS COMPLETED FORM, SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, IS NOT 
RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER AT THE ABOVE-REFERENCED ADDRESS BY SEPTEMBER 2, 2010, 
YOU WILL BE FOREVER BARRED FROM ASSERTING ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE RECEIVERSHIP 
ENTITIES' ASSETS AND YOU WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE ANY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE 
RECEIVER. 
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General Instructions: 
You must answer each and every question. Please answer each question as fully as possible. If you 
need additional space to complete an answer, please attach a separate sheet of paper and indicate the 
number of the question for which you are providing the additional information. If the question does not 
apply to you, please write Ilnot applicable." Do not write UNA," "N/A" or the like. If the answer to the 
question is "no" or "none," please answer as such. 

1. Full name of person completing this form. Holly Decker> Businesss Services Officer! BB&T I 
I 

2. If this form is being completed on behalf of a person or entity other than the person listed in question 1, please I 

provide the name of the person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities' assets. 

BB&T (Branch Banking & Trust of NC) 

3. If this form is being completed on behalf of an entity, please provide the fuli name of the entity and ali of its 
trustees, officers, directors, managing agents, shareholders, partners, beneficiaries, and any other party w1th 
an interest in the entity. 

BB&T, Commercial Loan Division, Western Region of NC 

4. Current address and telephone number of person completing this form. 
One West Pack Square, Box 2, Asheville, NC 28801 

5. Current address and telephone number of person or entity with an interest in the Receivership Entities' assets 
(if different from answer to question 4). 

828-225-1031 or 828-225~2041 

6. Provide.2..!1Q mailing address where you (or the person/entity on whose behalf you are acting) authorize the 
receipt of all future communications relating to this claim, including any possible distribution payment you may 
receive. It is your responsibility to advise the Receiver of any change to this address after the submission of 
this form. 

BB&T, Attention: Holly Decker, ONe West Pack Square, Asheville, NC 28801 

7. Please refer to Exhibit A attached to this document. If sufficient information is available, this Exhibit provides 
the following information for the identified "account" (1) the total amount invested; (2) the total amount 
received; and (3) the Net Investment Amount. If you received funds unrelated to your investment in an 
"account" (for example, incentive fees), those amounts will also appear In the attached Exhibit. Do the 
amounts listed in the Exhibit accurately represent the amount of your investment into and all amounts received 
from that account and any other funds you received from the Receivership Entities? Failure to respond to this 
question will mean that you agree with the amounts listed in the Exhibit. 

___ Yes _...,x __ No. 
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If you answered yes, you do not have to respond to questions 8 and 9. 

Please provide the following information regarding your investment in or with, or interest in, any Receivership 
Entity, and attach copies of aU checks, bank or other financial account statements, invoices, wire transfer 
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answer: 

1 st investment in or with the Receivership Entities: 

totaled $384.578.56 

was made on _5/_1_1_2_0_0_7 ____ (date); I 
through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to Laurel Preserve, LLC and drawn on account i 

Loan number9511600232-00001 with BB&T of NC (identify financial institution); for 

Laurel Preserve, LLC (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in or 

with the Receivership Entities was made). I 

If applicable, 2nd investment in or with the Receivership Entities: \ 

totaled $. ___ ~ _____ _ 

was made on _____ (date); 

through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to _________ and drawn on account 

number with (identify financial I 
institution); for __________ (identify the purported fund or other entity through which your 

investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made). 

If additional investments were made, please attach a separate sheet identifying (1) those amounts, (2) the 
dates on which they were made, (3) the payee (or recipient) of the check (or wire transfer), (4) the account 
number and financial institution holding the account, and (5) the purported fund or other entity through which 
your investment in or with the Receivership Entities was made. 

Total amount you are claiming you invested in the Receivership Entities: $;;;.3.;:;.8..;..4.t..;' 5;:;..7;.,.;8:..;.;..;;;5..,;;6 ____ _ 

9. Have you ever received any amount from a Receivership Entity, either as a distribution on your investment or 
for any other reason? x Yes No. If yes, please provide the following information for each 
amount received, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, wire transfer 
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answers. 

A. _____________ _ 

B. ______________ _ 

C. ______________ _ 

Amount Payor/Payee of check/wire 
Please see attached loan payment 
history 

[f any additional amounts were received from any Receivership Entity, please attach a separate sheet 
identifying those amounts, the dates on which they were received, and the payor and payee of the check(s) or I 

wire transfers: 

Total amount you are claiming YOLl received from the Receivership Entities: $384,578.56 

10. Was any deposit into this account transferred from any other account with any Receivership Entity? 
___ Yes ___ No. If yes, please identify the date of any such transfer(s), the account name(s) and 
Receivership Entity from which the funds were transferred, and the amount of the transfer(s). 

We have no way of knowing. 
---_ .. _. __ ._-----------------------' 
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11. Was your investment funded In any part with an investment in or funds received or transferred from any 
"investment club" operated by Arthur Nadel, such as Harmony Investment Club, Indigo Investment Club, or 
Tt"aders Investment Club? Yes No. 

If you answered yes, please identify with specIficity the funds received or transferred, the date of any such 
transfer, and the name of the investment club from which the funds originated. 

We have no way to trace funds used to pay for loan payments. 

12. Have you filed or otherwise commenced any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, or other proceedings; or made any 
demands against any person or entity, relating in any way to your investment in or with any Receivership 
Entity, including against (i) fmancial institutions; (ii) employees, officers, directors, representatives, other, 
investors, or shareholders of any Receivership Entity; (iii) brokers or agents; or (iv) any other person or entity? 
____ yes x No. 

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the nature and status of any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, 
other proceedings or demands that you have filed, made or otherwise commenced. Please include the name 
of the attorney and/or firm who commenced any such proceeding or made any such demand on your behalf. 

13. If you were not an investor in a Receivership Entity, state how you claim an interest in any distribution by the 
Receivership Entities (for example, jf you are the beneficiary of a deceased investor, the investment was 
assigned or sold to you, or you provided services or goods to the Receivership Entities for which you have not 
been paid). 

Laurel Preserve, LLC owes BB&T $378,076.95 for a commercial loan 

collateral is 10 Laurel Cottage Lane, Black Mbuntain, NC 28711 

This collateral is held in the control of the Receiver 

i 
14. Did you receive anything of value other than money from any Receivership Entity at any point in time (for I 

example, fax machines, shares of stock)? Yes X No. If yes, please identify what you; 
received, from whom, and the date on which you received it. 

15. Identify your primary contact person(s) at the Receivership Entities. 

Laurel Preserve - Arthur Nadel 

16. List any other employees or other representatives of any Receivership Entity or anyone else associated with a I 
Receivership Entity, including any accountant (such as Michael Zucker), lawyer (such as lawyers associated' 
with Holland & Knight LLP), or investment or trading representative (such as anyone associated with Shoreline 
Group, LLC with whom you communicated or dealt. 
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Marguerite "Peg" Nadel 

I 
17. Please identify with specificity the way in which you came to learn about the Receivership Entities and 1\ 

thereafter invest in or with any of them, including the person who introduced you to the Receivership Entities, 
the statements made by that person, any documents provided by that person, meetings you had with the 
representative(s) of the Receivership Entities, information that you relied on, and any other information. I 

Thischt.im is for a commercial loan in the name of Laurel Mountain 

Preserve, LLC. Ldan number is 9511600232-00001. 

Arthur and Peg Nadel approached BB&T for funding for the loan. 

Please submit this completed and signed, under penalty of perjury, Proof of Claim Form and legible copies of any 
documentation requested in this form to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, clo Maya M. Lockwood., Esquire, Wiand 
Guerra King PL, 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607 SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED NO LATER I 
THAN SEPTEMBER 2, 2010. ! 
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH ANY AMOUNTS PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A OR NO AMOUNTS WERE 
PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A, YOU MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTS OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT IS 
RELATED IN ANY WAY TO YOUR INVESTMENT IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, OR, IF YOU ARE NOT AN 

, INVESTOR, TO YOUR CLAIM AGAINST A RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY, INCLUDING COPIES OF YOUR 
CANCELLED CHECKS, BANK OR OTHER FINANCIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SHOWING THE TRANSFER 
OF FUNDS INVESTED AND RECEIVED, STATEMENTS FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, WIRE 
TRANSFER CONFIRMATIONS, AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS REGARDING YOUR CLAIM(S). 

Sign, date, print your name and title, if any. 

By signing below, I certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 which forms part of the 
laws of the United States of America that the information provided in this form is true and correct. 

Sign:"~~ 
Print Name:_-=.H=o""l=ly.z........:;D:..:;:e=c=k=er::.-..... _____ _ 

Date: ____ 9::....;/-....:2:.J../...::2..::.0::..:10::.-..-______ _ 

Title: _____ v_p _________ _ 
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Account Name: 
Fund Name: 

EXHIBIT A 

BB&T Commercial Loan Division, Western Region NC 
Laurel Preserve, LLC 

Amount Invested: $394,000 (original face amOunt of 
BB&T note) 

Total Payments: '$33 ,842.63 

Net Investment Amount: $ 3 60, 157 .37 

The Receiver has determined not to specify a Net Investment Amount for the above-named 
account, entity and/or individual. Please respond to questions 8 and 9 on the Proof of Claim 
Form and provide all documents and other material that supports and otherwise relates in any 
way to your claim, including copies of cancelled checks, bank or other jlnancial account 
statements showing the transfer offimds invested and received, statements from the Receivership 
Entities, wire transfer confirmations, and any other documents regarding your claim. 

THE RECEIVER HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION BASED UPON 
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO HIM. THESE FIGURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE 
ACCURATE AND REASONABLE CONCLUSIONS. PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE 
ABOVE AMOUNTS. IF THE NUMBERS PROVIDED ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH 
YOUR RECORDS, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE TRUE AND CORRECT 
INFORMATION TO THE RECEIVER. IF YOU CONFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AMOUNTS 
ACCURA TEL Y REPRESENT THE AMOUNT INVESTED INTO AND ALL AMOUNTS 
RECEIVED FROM THE ABOVE-NAMED ACCOUNT AND ANY OTHER FUNDS YOU 
RECEIVED FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, YOU ARE DOING SO D'NDER 
PENALTY OF PERJURY. 

BY IDENTIFYING AND PROVIDING THE ABOVE FIGURES, THE RECEIVER DOES 
NOT WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO (1) DENY, CONTEST THE VALIDITY OF, OR 
OTHER\VISE OBJECT TO A CLAIM OR, (2) IF WARRANTED, AMEND ANY OF THE 
PROVIDED FIGURES, 
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13:30:32 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 001 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

05/07/07 05/04/07 002 11 3,174.50 3,174.50 NEW PRIN 
3,174.50 PROCEEDS 

390,825.50 ADDL PRIN 05/07/07 05/04/07 002 13 394,000.00 

05/10/07 05/09/07 002 17 58 

05/10/07 05/09/07 002 42 58 

06/05/07 06/04/07 002 84 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD 

1,500.00 ORIGINATIO 
CHARGED 

1,500.00 ORIGINATIO 
PAYMENT 

819.30 PRIN PMT 393,180.70 
2,976.89 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF9= FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:34 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 002 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

07/10/07 07/09/07 002 84 392,169.35 1,011.35 PRIN PMT 
2,784.84 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

924.78 PRIN PMT 08/07/07 08/06/07 002 84 391,244.57 
2,871.41 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

932.28 PRIN PMT 09/05/07 09/04/07 002 84 390,312.29 

09/19/07 09/18/07 000 02 50 

10/10/07 10/09/07 002 84 

2,863.91 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

8.000000 RATE CHNG 

1,123.85 PRIN PMT 
2,672.34 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:35 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 003 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

11/01/07 10/31/07 000 02 50 7.750000 RATE CHNG 

11/07/07 11/06/07 002 84 1,114.12 PRIN PMT 388,074.32 
2,682.07 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

12/04/07 12/03/07 002 84 1,303.15 PRIN PMT 386,771.17 
2,493.04 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

12/12/07 12/11/07 000 02 50 7.500000 RATE CHNG 

01/08/08 01/07/08 002 84 1,282.74 PRIN PMT 385,488.43 
2,513.45 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

01/23/08 01/22/08 000 02 50 6.750000 RATE CHNG 
CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 

PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:36 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 004 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

01/31/08 01/30/08 000 02 50 

02/05/08 02/04/08 002 84 

03/05/08 03/04/08 002 84 

03/19/08 03/18/08 000 02 50 

04/08/08 04/07/08 002 84 

6.250000 

1,418.47 
2,377.72 
3,796.19 

1,894.88 
1,901.31 
3,796.19 

5.500000 

1,882.99 
1,913.20 
3,796.19 

RATE CHNG 

PRIN PMT 
INT PMT 
TOTL PMT 

PRIN PMT 
INT PMT 
TOTL PMT 

RATE CHNG 

PRIN PMT 
INT PMT 
TOTL PMT 

05/01/08 04/30/08 000 02 50 5.250000 RATE CHNG 

384,069.96 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:38 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID IDQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 005 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

05/13/08 05/12/08 002 84 378/239.48 2,052.61 PRIN PMT 
1/743.58 INT PMT 
3/796.19 TOTL PMT 

2,097.34 PRIN PMT 06/06/08 06/05/08 002 84 376/142.14 
1,698.85 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

2,150.57 PRIN PMT 07/07/08 07/03/08 002 84 373,991.57 
1,645.62 INT PMT 
3/796.19 TOTL PMT 

08/05/08 08/04/08 002 84 371,885.51 2,106.06 PRIN PMT 
1,690.13 INT PMT 
3/796.19 TOTL PMT 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10~ BANK VIEW 



13:30:39 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 006 

TRAN AMOUNT / 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TR~N DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

09/08/08 09/05/08 002 84 369,770.25 2,115.26 PRIN PMT 
1,680.93 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

2,178.45 PRIN PMT 10/07/08 10/06/08 002 84 367,591.80 
1,617.74 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

10/09/08 10/08/08 000 02 50 4.750000 RATE CHNG 

10/30/08 10/29/08 000 02 50 4.250000 RATE CHNG 

11/04/08 11/03/08 002 84 2,277.00 PRIN PMT 365,314.80 
1,519.19 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9~FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:40 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 007 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

12/09/08 12/08/08 002 84 362,776.15 2,538.65 PRIN PMT 
1,257.54 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

12/17/08 12/16/08 000 02 50 3.500000 RATE CHNG 

01/13/09 01/12/09 002 84 2,618.78 PRIN PMT 360,157.37 
1,177.41 INT PMT 
3,796.19 TOTL PMT 

02/23/09 02/23/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

03/23/09 03/23/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:41 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS L01L~ - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID IDQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 008 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

04/21/09 04/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

OS/21/09 OS/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

06/22/09 06/22/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

07/21/09 07/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

08/21/09 08/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

09/21/09 09/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4~ CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:43 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC 

POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ 

10/21/09 10/21/09 000 17 93 

11/23/09 11/23/09 000 17 93 

12/21/09 12/21/09 000 17 93 

01/21/10 01/21/10 000 17 93 

02/22/10 02/22/10 000 17 93 

03/22/10 03/22/10 000 17 93 

INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 009 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PP8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PF10= BANK VIEW 



13:30:48 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID IDQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 009 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

10/21/09 10/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

11/23/09 11/23/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

12/21/09 12/21/09 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

01/21/10 01/21/10 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

02/22/10 02/22/10 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

03/22/10 03/22/10 000 17 93 151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 PF7= PAGE FORWARD PF8= PAGE BACK PF9=FINAL PAGE PFI0= BANK VIEW 



13:30:49 Thu Sep 02, 2010 

LC91 *** BUSINESS LOAN - HISTORY INQUIRY *** TERMINAL ID 1DQW DATE 09/02/10 
LAUREL PRESERVE LLC CLIENT VIEW PAGE # 010 

TRAN AMOUNT/ 
POST-DTE EFF-DATE BAT TC CD SEQ RATE/DATE TRAN DESC PRIN-BALANCE 

04/01/10 04/01/10 000 17 73 

04/21/10 04/21/10 000 17 93 

OS/21/10 OS/21/10 000 17 93 

06/21/10 06/21/10 000 17 93 

07/21/10 07/21/10 000 17 93 

08/23/10 08/23/10 000 17 93 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF4= CL44 FINAL PAGE 

350.00 OUTS APPR/ 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

151.85 LATE FEES 
CHARGED 

CUSTOMER # 9511600232 NOTE # 00001 
PF8= PAGE BACK PF10= BANK VIEW 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT M 
 

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. HENDRIX 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel et al. 
 

U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida 
 

Case No. 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM 
 
 



From: Alexandra de Alejo [mailto:Alexandra.deAlejo@gray-robinson.com] 
Sent: Monday, November OS, 2012 5:00 PM 
To: Glanluca Morello 
Cc: Annelles M. Helms 
Subject: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Nadel, et al., Case No. 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM (M.D. Fla.) re: BB&T 
Serured Claims 

Mr. Morello, 

It was a pleasure speaking with you today. 

I look forward to hearing back from you once you have spoken to the receiver regarding BB&T's secured 
claims. 

As you may recall, I was informed that the BB&T individual who emailed the proof of claim was Kade Herrick 
and it would have been emailedtoMayaMLockwoodsometimearound8/27/2010.However.Ms. Hemck is 
no longer with BB&T; therefore, I am unable to obtain confirmation and/or a copy of the transmittal email. 
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Please Dote my new contact information can be found below and my direct dial is (305)-913-6784. 

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated. Thank you. 

Alexandra de Alejo 
Associate Attorney 
GrayRobinson, P.A. 
1221 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1600 
Miami. Florida 33131 
Main: 305-416-6880 I Fax: 305-416-6887 
Email: Alexandra.deAlelo@gray-roblnson com 

GRAY I ROBINSON 
ATIORNEYS AT lAW 

This e-mail is intended only for the Indlvldual(s) or entity(s) named within the message. This e-mail might contain legally privileged and contidentlallnfonnatlon. If 
you properly received this e-mail as a client or retained expert. please hold It In confidence to protect the altomey-client or work product privileges. Should the 
Intended recipient folWard or disclose this message to another person or party, that action could constitute a waiver of the attomey-client privilege. If the reader of 
this message is not the Intended recipient, or the agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review. dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this communication Is prohlbHed by the sender and to do so might constitute a violation of the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 
U.S.C. section 2510-2521. If this communication was received In error we apologize for the intrusion. Please notify us by reply e-mail and delete the original 
message without reading same. Nothing In this e-mail message shall. in and of itself. create an altomey-cftent relationship with the sender. 

Disclaimer under Circular 230: Any statements regarding tax matters made hereln,lncludlng anyaltachments, are not formal tax opinions by this firm. cannot be 

relied upon or used by any person to avoid tax penalties, and are not Intended to be used or referred to In any marketing or promotional materials. 

Please be advised that this law finn may be acting as a debt collector and Is attempting to collect a debt and any Information provided will be used for that purpose. 
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